


frogpond

volume 42:1

winter
2019



2    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Subscription / HSA Membership
For adults in the USA, $35; in Canada/Mexico, $37; for seniors (65 
or over) and students in the USA, $30; All other countries $47 or 
International PDF only membership $35. Pay by check on a USA 
bank or by international postal money order payable to Haiku 
Society of America, Inc. You can also subscribe online by PayPal or 
credit card at: hsahaiku.org/join.htm. All memberships are annual, 
expiring on December 31, and include three issues of frogpond as 
well as newsletters, the members’ anthology, and voting rights. All 
correspondence regarding new and renewed memberships, changes 
of address, back issues, and requests for information should be 
directed to the HSA secretary, Dianne Garcia: garciadianne@
hotmail.com (3213 W. Wheeler #4, Seattle WA 98199).

frogpond Submissions
Submission periods are one month long: March for the spring/
summer issue, July for the autumn issue, November for the winter 
issue. Send submissions to mketchek@frontier.com (preferred) or 
125 High Street, Rochester NY 14609. See the submission guidelines 
at hsahaiku.org/frogpond/submissions.html

Copyrights, Views
All prior copyrights are retained by contributors. Full rights revert 
to contributors upon publication in frogpond. The Haiku Society of 
America, its officers, and the frogpond editors assume no responsibility 
for the views of any contributors whose work appears in the journal, 
nor for research errors, infringement of copyright, or failure to make 
proper acknowledgment of previously published material.

ISSN 8755-156X
Listed in the MLA International Bibliography, Humanities 
International Complete, and Poets & Writers. © 2018 by the 
Haiku Society of America, Inc.

	 Michael Ketchek, Editor 
	 Jay Friedenberg, Associate Editor

	 Cover art: Gretchen Targee
	 Back cover: Alexis Rotella
	 Layout: Ignatius Fay



Frogpond. volume 42:1    3

HSA Officers
President, Fay Aoyagi: fay.hsa.president@gmail.com

930 Pine Street #105, San Francisco CA 94108
1st Vice President, Gary Hotham: hsavicepres@aol.com

10460 Stansfield Road, Scaggsville MD 20723
2nd Vice President, Beverly Acuff Momoi: bamomoi@gmail.com

530 Showers Drive, Ste 7, PMB 290, Mountain View CA 94040
Secretary, Dianne Garcia: garciadianne@hotmail.com

3213 W. Wheeler #4, Seattle WA 98199
Treasurer, Bill Deegan: hsa.treasurer@yahoo.com

Frogpond Editor, Michael Ketchek: mketchek@frontier.com
125 High Street, Rochester NY 14609

HSA Newsletter Editor, Ignatius Fay: hsabulletin@gmail.com
600 William Avenue, Unit 33, Sudbury ON  P3A 5M9

Electronic Media Officer, Randy Brooks: brooksbooks@gmail.com
6 Madera Court, Taylorville IL 6256

Regional Coordinators
California, Deborah P Kolodji: dkolodji@aol.com

10529 Olive Street, Temple City CA 91780
Hawaii / Pacific, Brett Brady: brettbrady@gmail.com

13-3632 Nohea, Pahoa HI 96778
Mid-Atlantic, Robert Ertman: robertertman@msn.com

213 Glen Avenue, Annapolis MD 21401
Midwest, Julie Warther: wartherjulie@gmail.com

1028 Winkler Drive, Dover OH 44622
Mountains, Steve Tabb: satabb@hotmail.com, Boise ID 83703

New England, Wanda Cook: willowbranch32@yahoo.com
PO Box 314, Hadley MA 01035

Northeast Metro, Rita Gray: ritagray58@gmail.com
785 West End Avenue #12C, New York NY 10025

Northwest, Angela Terry: amterry9@comcast.net
18036 49th Place NE, Lake Forest Park WA 98155

Oregon, Shelley Baker-Gard: sbakergrd@msn.com
1647 SE Sherrett Street, Portland OR 97202

South, Margaret Dornaus: singingmoonpoetry@gmail.com
1729 Cripple Branch Lane, Ozark AR 72949

Southeast, Michael Henry Lee: michaelhenrylee@bellsouth.net
1079 Winterhawk Drive, Saint Augustine FL 32086

Southwest, Barbara Hays: barbellen58@rocketmail.com
9404 S Norwood Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74137



4    Frogpond. volume 42:1

HSA Patrons
Our thanks to all those who made gifts beyond their 

memberships to support the HSA and its work.

Sponsors / Gifts of more than $100
James A. Paulson •Steve Tabb

Donors / Gifts of $50 to $100
Alan Gettis • Billie Wilson • Edward Rielly • Ellen Ryan 

Henry Kreuter • James Laurila • Jim Kacian • Joan Prefontaine 
John Stevenson • Marian M Poe • Merle D Hinchee • Nancy Shires 

Paulette Johnston

Friends / Gifts up to $50
Andy Felong • Angela Terry • Antoinette Libro 

Brian Demut • Carole Slesnick • Ce Rosenow • Christine Eales 
Christine Wenk-Harrison • Curtis Manley • David McKee 

Debbie Strange • Donald Skrivseth • Donna M Bauerly 
Dorothy McLaughlin • Frederick Andrle • Gretchen Batz 

Howard Lee Kilby • Jane Stewart • Jason Wallace • Jay Howard 
Jeanne F Martin • Jerome J Cushman • Kath Abela Wilson 

Klaus-Dieter Wirth • Linda  Ahrens • Lucy Whitehead 
M. Jeanne Cook • Michael Henry Lee • Pierre Rioux 
Raymond Roy • Robert Hybben • Robert Lennihan 
Robert Bruntil • Robert M Gilliland • Ruth Yarrow 

Shasta Hatter • Steven Greene • Tom Painting 
Wanda Cook • William Hart • William M Ramsey

We acknowledge these donations in Memory of Marian Olson:
Michael & Katherine Marchiando 

Amy V. Bunting • Barbara F. Martin
We wish to mention (although we cannot acknowledge) those who 

have donated anonymously. You know who you are.
We apologize for spelling Edward Rielly’s name incorrectly 

in the Patron’s list last issue.

Frogs: 
Pat Nolan, pg 88; Sidney Bending, pg 90; Joan Goswell, pg 110



Frogpond. volume 42:1    5

Contents

	 Haiku and Senryu	 page 7

	 Sequences and Linked Verse	 page 63

	 Haibun	 page 75

	 Essays and Articles 	 page 89

	 Book Reviews	 page 111

	 Index of Names	 page 133



6    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Museum of
Haiku Literature Award

$100 for the best previously unpublished work appearing 
in issue 41:3 of Frogpond as selected by vote of the 

HSA Executive Committee.

	 fog-shrouded coast
	 we listen
	 to the view
	 Annette Makino



&Haiku   Senryu



8    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 starting pistol bare sky
	 Norie Umeda

	 a balloon vendor  
	 surrounded…
	 by bouncing children
	 Steve Tabb

	 butterfly park
	 a small child shows me
	 the feeling of wonder
	 Duro Jaiye

	 wishing well
	 the boy next to me
	 begs a coin
	 Bob Lucky

	 tired of cynicism…
	 the sweetening sharpness
	 of a windfall apple
	 John Barlow



Frogpond. volume 42:1    9

	 afternoon sun
	 long-tailed tits’ soft twitter
	 from the treetops 
	 Polona Oblak

	 summer    solstice
	 packing extra
	 hours of picnic
	 Sushma A. Singh

	 grill runs out of propane
	 medium rare steak
	 perfectly cooked
	 Frank Boehm

	 summer dreams…
	 your shadow lying
	 on the lawn next to mine
	 Richard Grahn 

	 tasseled corn
	 the evening sun sinks
	 out of a cloud
	 Rick Tarquinio



10    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 desert sand—
	 footprints dissolve
	 in drizzle
	 arvinder kaur

Rain strikes the pond—
some ripples
bigger than others.
	 Cooper Young

	 downpour
	 the cows that fit
	 under one tree
	 Jennifer Thiermann

	 rabbit in the grass nibbling wet clover moon
	 Anna Cates

	 finding a dozen paths 
	 down the mountain:
	 yesterday’s rain
	 Craig Kittner



Frogpond. volume 42:1    11

	 as a passenger
	 my eyes take
	 the side roads
	 John Stevenson 

	 morning chill
	 the old tractor
	 lurches into gear
	 Joseph Fulkerson 

	 a skinny dog 
	 alone on the sidewalk 
	 headlight rain
	 Rachel Sutcliffe

	 animal tracks
	 in the dry creek bed
	 highway overpass
	 Jon Hare

	 on the map it seemed
	 so much larger
	 mountain pond
	 Stuart Bartow



12    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 google earth
	 i zoom in on
	 my childhood
	 Mark Dailey

	 her Xs
	 and my Os on the window
	 epic school bus ride
	 Martin Duguay

	 old school desk
	 in the grain
	 who loved who
	 Joanna Ashwell

	 Far away 
	 even while driving them
	 childhood streets
	 Doris Lynch

	 used car lot—
	 trading in the last
	 of Dad’s dreams
	 Steve Hodge



Frogpond. volume 42:1    13

	 another spring
	 both ends of the leash
	 slower
	 Ann K. Schwader

	 dried leaves
	 settling into 
	 menopause
	 Lori A Minor

	 side by side
	 three generations
	 of button jars
	 Katrina Shepherd

	 winter dusk
	 finding the glasses I wear
	 to look for my glasses
	 David Oates

	 first frost
	 today she misplaced
	 our names
	 Robyn Hood Black



14    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Veterans Day...
a soldier with a flag
on a wheelchair
	 Mohammad Azim Khan

	 blades of two copters
	 thwacking over the mesa—
	 and still I hear Nam
	 Scott Wiggerman

	 hidden in the drawer
	 of an estate sale bureau:
	 a box of medals
	 David Rosenthal

	 Armistice Day
	 the spider on the church wall
	 survives
	 Deanna Tiefenthal

memorial day
the family divided
into volleyball teams
	 Matthew Moffett



Frogpond. volume 42:1    15

	 empty sky
	 a whiff of cigar smoke
	 from the duck blind
	 Joe McKeon

	 nothing 
	 is happening, but
	 the snow
	 Janak Sapkota

	 unsold house
	 shoulder deep in weeds
	 the garden angel
	 George Dorsty

	 Packing my life
	 into a cardboard box 
	 persistent rain    
	 Robbie Coburn

	 cat’s eyes
	 the empty tuna can
	 in moonlight
	 Laughing waters



16    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 church bells
	 three cardinals gathering
	 at the feeder
	 Keith Polette

	 Christmas cantata
	 the organist pulls out
	 all the stops
	 Barbara Tate 

	 winter sun—
	 over the altar a beam
	 of incense
	 David Batta

	 midnight mass
	 the deaf girls signs
	 “Silent Night”
	 Jerome Cushman 

	 snow on the church steps
	 —the camel watches over
	 the stack of wise men
	 Nichael Cramer



Frogpond. volume 42:1    17

Christmas pizzelle
	 warm from the iron—
no two different
	 Scott Mason 

	 pausing inside 
	 the snow globe 
	 of a streetlight
	 Sam Bateman

	 after the big storm—
	 in the curl of a leather glove
	 a little mitten
	 susan major-tingey

	 winter festival—
	 the guitarist breathes
	 on his fingers
	 Peter Barnes

	 campfire circle 
	 our big shadows 
	 telling tall tales 
	 Sam Bateman



18    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 in CinemaScope
	 John Wayne’s Stetson
	 dripping rain
	 Hans Jongman

	 a cicada
	 sawing through silence…
	 high noon
	 Michele L. Harvey 

	 recycling center
	 talking trash
	 with the new guy
	 John Quinnett

	 spring cleaning—
	 he finally comes out
	 of the closet
	 Fractled 

	 I wrap myself
	 in the autumn field
	 and sleep
	 Ernest Wit



Frogpond. volume 42:1    19

	 nothing happens
	 and happens again
	 dog days
	 Edward Cody Huddleston

	 no hurry
	 a drip of summer rain
	 on her cheek
	 Mark Alan Osterhaus

	 short night—
	 the café tables with
	 upended chairs
	 Patricia J. Machmiller

	 wind through corn
	 a place for songs
	 no one sings
	 Glenn G. Coats

	 waves rise
	 and fall into sand
	 driftwood white as bone
	 Robert Witmer



20    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 drought declared
	 deep in the rain gauge
	 a shrivelled frog
	 Marietta McGregor

	 firestorm
	 the roar
	 of shattered dreams
	 Bona M. Santos

	 storm aftermath
	 distant cry of an old man
	 searching for his dog  
	 Karen DiNobile

	 in cobwebs
	 after typhoon
	 a leaf spins gently
	 Ryoko Suzuki

	 train tracks—
	 in the distance
	 life beyond the village
	 Kendall Lott



Frogpond. volume 42:1    21

	 Zambezi River
	 around each bend
	 the milky way
	 Gregory Piko

	 delta morning
	 the swirl where a hippo
	 was
	 Leanne Mumford

	 on the spit
	 the friendly pig
	 I saw this morning 
	 Barbara A. Taylor

buzzing flies…
a stray dog licks the sore 
on another
	 Barnabas I. Adeleke

	 after the rain
	 the spider’s single strand 
	 of sunlight
	 Bryan Rickert



22    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 late warmth… 
	 a farmer spills light
	 from a grain sack
	 Paul Chambers

	 reddening sky
	 the branches heavy
	 with ripe figs
	 Lynn Edge

	 rose dawn
	 particle
	 wave
	 whatever
	 David McKee

	 funeral gathering...
	 the sky dares to dress
	 in pink
	 Praniti

	 all night flight…
	 the sunrise pooling
	 in clouds below
	 Ellen Compton



Frogpond. volume 42:1    23

	 dawn breaks
	 the hunter draws back
	 his bow
	 Shelly Deuel

	 autumn wind
	 another losing
	 lottery ticket
	 Angela Terry

	 unbidden
	 it all comes back
	 goldenrod
	 Ignatius Fay 

	 a flock of wild turkeys 
	 skitter across the road—
	 September rain
	 Wally Swist

	 waving goodbye
	 an updraft of red leaves
	 in the car’s wake
	 Yu Chang



24    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 military parade
	 the obese
	 dictator
	 Mike Montreuil 

	 hoods or
	 dunce caps?
	 KKK
	 Stanford M. Forrester/sekiro

	 in a bad toupee
	 he critiques the artworks
	 museum docent   
	 John Sullivan

	 it all comes back
	 like too much cologne
	 America in the 50s
	 Michael Fessler

	 Jehovah Witness
	 the doorbell goes silent
	 Saved
	 Rob Grotke



Frogpond. volume 42:1    25

	 polling place
	 one party holds the door
	 for another
	 Mark Dailey 

	 election night
	 lighting a cigarette
	 with another
	 Elliot Nicely
	 with respect to Buson
	 Lighting one candle/with another candle--/spring evening
	 (Translation: Robert Hass)

	 Checking the internet
	 to see what kind of world
	 we woke up in
	 Lydia T. Liu

	 watching the nightly news light and shadows 
	 Wanda Cook 

	 another mass shooting
	 I change the channel
	 to sports scores 
	 Frank Higgins 



26    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 third inning
	 the hit and miss
	 of spring rain
	 Susan Constable

	 another loss
	 the emptiness
	 of peanut shells
	 Gregory Longenecker

	 Tonight
	 the world belongs
	 to distant dogs
	 Bruce England

	 Avalon blues
	 John Hurt’s marker alone
	 in winter wind
	 John Zheng

	 Great Plains…
	 in the distance
	 a whole train
	 Tom Clausen



Frogpond. volume 42:1    27

	 the hurricane spins
	 toward a dot on the map—
	 my little sister 
	 Barry George

rubble
a child’s
left sandal
	 Martha Magenta

	 flood season
	 the dead end sign
	 half underwater
	 John Zheng

	 hundred-year-old oak
	 fallen from the hurricane—
	 clothesline still stands
	 Lenard D. Moore

	 after the typhoon
	 the man and his dog
	 watch the sunset
	 Rizwan Sahib



28    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 news of his death 
	 rain pelts the shutters 
	 of the comic book store 
	 John McManus

	 obituary
	 he always enjoyed
	 reading fiction
	 Alanna C. Burke

	 pissing into the dark
	 I think of my ancestors—
	 next in line
	 Rick Clark 

	 spring cleaning…
	 mother’s lost Christmas money
	 behind an old photograph
	 Elizabeth Howard 

	 deep autumn
	 I learn each shade
	 of sadness
	 Elisa Theriana



Frogpond. volume 42:1    29

	 december rain
	 the old canoe
	 fills up with water     
	 Bob Redmond

	 the not-so-dark-this-time-yesterday blues
	 Carolyn Hall 

	 wanting more
	 than more light
	 winter solstice
	 Stephanie Baker

	 Christmas eve
	 her reflection
	 in an ornament
	 Raymond C Roy

	 snow puddles—
	 my marshmallow melts
	 into hot chocolate
	 Liv Saint James



30    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 sultry night
	 the tilt of a beer bottle
	 in the dim bar light
	 Ben Moeller-Gaa

	 the brush
	 of fingers on his arm—
	 jukebox full of quarters
	 Jim Sullivan

	 end of the day her number still on my palm
	 Panagiotis Kentikelenis

	 looking for love
	 in all the wrong places
	 restroom cricket
	 Jeff Hoagland

	 gigolo…
	 a scarlet tulip’s
	 black heart
	 Michele L. Harvey



Frogpond. volume 42:1    31

	 The mountain
	 stealing a kiss
	 from the sky
	 Nicky Gutierrez

	 wild onions mother warned me about men like him 
	 Pris Campbell

	 saying more
	 than what I feel
	 raindrops on the lake
	 James Schlett

	 reflected
	 in your eyes
	 my doubt
	 Caroline Skanne

	 frozen pond
	 I skate around
	 his question
	 Jone Rush MacCulloch



32    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 winter solitude
	 wizened hands slowly drying
	 one cup and saucer
	 Barbara Mosbacher Anderson

cold morning
dried soup film
on the ladle
	 Michael Galko

	 silhouettes shift
	 between distant windows
	 windless chill
	 Rebecca Lilly

	 winter dawn
	 holding the dream
	 into daylight
	 Joanna Ashwell

	 the cold air
	 between my bed
	 and the coffee cup
	 Tom Vorderer



Frogpond. volume 42:1    33

	 she said no
	 more hole
	 than moon
	 James Chessing

	 alone
	 in the house
	 wind in the chimney
	 kjmunro

	 silence
	 broken only by the sound
	 of ice in a glass
	 Robert A. Oliveira

	 rainy night 
	 reading into 
	 her emojis
	 Stephen Colgan

	 long-distance relationship
	 untangling knots
	 in my headphone wires
	 Shashi Thutupalli



34    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 bits of shell
	 in scrambled eggs
	 I ignore her quirks
	 Ronald K. Craig

	 our checkered past—
	 colorful leaves carpet
	 the rainy path
	 Tom Clausen

	 old wallpaper 
	 the peeling layers 
	 of life
	 Rachel Sutcliffe

	 new knitting circle
	 the same stories
	 with different voices
	 Elizabeth Black 

	 moonrise
	 one by one desert cacti
	 open their secret selves
	 Larry Gates



Frogpond. volume 42:1    35

	 wind-spun petals again my thoughts lead nowhere
	 Debbie Strange

	 night owl
	 knowing every question
	 has a question
	 Kath Abela Wilson

	 ice snow and mist
	 from nowhere
	 a raven
	 Tom Drescher

	 day moon
	 a flicked off fish scale
	 floating in blue
	 Jan Napier

	 sparks
	 from the fire
	 crack open    the dark
	 Ann Rawson



36    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 spring blossoms how a poem begins
	 Matthew Caretti

	 first light
	 every room full
	 of still lifes
	 John S O’Connor

	 museum concert…
	 i hear the watercolors
	 flow through the harp strings
	 Charlotte Digregorio

	 slanted sunlight
	 another goldenrod
	 bends with a sparrow
	 Yu Chang

	 Chinese calligraphy
	 not what he said
	 how he said it
	 Jim Laurila



Frogpond. volume 42:1    37

	 re-reading a letter
	 from an old friend
	 the creases deepen
	 Lori Becherer 

	 small bench
	 in the dark below
	 the lighthouse
	 Slobodan Pupovac

	 grandma tells her story
	 the slow billowing
	 of cigarette smoke
	 Frank Hooven

	 so much
	 of the garden path behind me...
	 autumn butterfly
	 Rebecca Drouilhet

	 small talk
	 I remember you when
	 you were this big
	 Tom Sacramona



38    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 worry
	 when my granddaughter coughs in the night
	 and when she’s silent
	 Betty Hartnett 

	 grandson humming the chords
	 to the weather channel’s
 	 forecast
	 Marshall Hryciuk 

	 mother’s birthday—
	 time to think outside
	 the chocolate box
	 Aaron Barry

	 halloween party—
	 I meet a zombie who smells
	 like lilac perfume
	 Mike Stinson

	 sold sign
	 an empty pumpkin
	 sinks into the step
	 Jacquie Pearce 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    39

	 first autumn breeze the touch of faraway forests 
	 Réka Nyitrai

	 stubble fields
	 the soft edge
	 of a cloud
	 Karina M. Young

	 sugar undissolved
	 at the bottom of my cup
	 last morning at the cabin
	 Barbara Sabol

	 ferry dock at dusk—
	 each loading car leaves
	 a slight tremor
	 Ruth Yarrow

	 deep black water
	 the harbour dolphin
	 has not returned
	 John Hawkhead



40    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 November sunrise 
	 holding up 
	 the honey jar
	 Peter Newton

	 Thanksgiving Day grace…
	 the labrador’s gray muzzle 
	 on his master’s knee  
	 Nagori

	 Indian summer—
	 again he cuts the lawn
	 for the last time
	 Susan Constable

	 the tremble 
	 of one last leaf
	 autumn snow
	 Kelly Sauvage Angel

	 icy morning
	 climbing the empty trellis
	 tree shadows
	 George Skane



Frogpond. volume 42:1    41

	 not enough rain for an umbrella
	 Kai Rands

	 wedding night
	 candlelight warms
	 their whispers
	 David He

	 faded photos
	 falling for you
	 all over again
	 Mary Frederick Ahearn

	 memory foam
	 I curl into the remnants
	 of your warmth
	 Lucy Whitehead

	 dead of night
	 coyotes break the silence
	 of my dreams
	 Marcia Behar



42    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 silent infield
	 birds on the backstop
	 fall afternoon
	 Arlie Parker

	 first snow
	 tire tracks reveal
	 the asphalt
	 Paul Kulwatno

	 winter coming
	 the flowers that last
	 the longest
	 Edward J. Rielly

	 wren’s nest
	 under a loose tile
	 soft drizzle
	 Debbie DiGioia

	 cigarette stub
	 I snuff out autumn’s
	 last light
	 Edward Cody Huddleston



Frogpond. volume 42:1    43

	 late night
	 no joy in winning
	 at solitaire   
	 Debbi Antebi

	 tales we tell
	 about ourselves
	 fake news
	 Nika

	 piano keys
	 unlocking
	 myself
	 Leanne Jaeger

	 nesting dolls 
	 who will I be 
	 today
	 Valentina Ranaldi-Adams 

	 no words
	 for these thoughts
	 moonless night
	 Tia Haynes



44    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 a cobweb
	 between chair legs
	 waiting room
	 Victor Ortiz

	 fractured elbow
	 peanut butter
	 stays in its jar
	 Mark Hurtubise 

	 in the recovery room
	 a high dose
	 of silence
	 Elmedin Kadric

	 physical therapy
	 not so judgmental
	 of pain pills now
	 Gary Evans

	 praying to God
	 or if not God
	 the wind
	 P M F Johnson



Frogpond. volume 42:1    45

	 abandoned farm
	 the empty sockets
	 of a cow skull
	 Nikolay Grankin.

	 weathered tombstone—
	 feeling sadness for a name
	 i cannot read
	 Vernon Chain

	 newspaper
	 I’m cited as a ‘survivor’
	 in my ex’s obituary
	 John J. Dunphy

	 not a strong bulwark
	 against death anxiety
	 these new boots
	 Robert Epstein

	 final rest
	 a travel trailer
	 on cinder blocks
	 Tom Painting



46    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 street side cafe
	 today again I don’t see
	 that beggar
	 Samantha Renda 

	 bitter winter wind
	 birds
	 shelter in place
	 Jeanne Nakjavani

	 homeless
	 the warmth of
	 stained glass
	 Carol Raisfeld

	 city street
	 moonlight in every crinkle
	 of his bedding
	 Mark Dailey 

	 bent cypress
	 weight of the sea wind
	 weight of the world
	 Renée Owen



Frogpond. volume 42:1    47

	 morning breeze
	 a pine needle is sewing
	 a cloud
	 Irina Guliaeva

	 temple grounds
	 in the lukewarm rain
	 the sound of a wooden drum.
	 Andrada Coos

	 in the clear water…
	 floating petals followed
	 by their shadows
	 Tomislav Maretić

	 still lake...
	 a trout’s split
	 second
	 Brad Bennett

	 down
	 in the air
	 goslings
	 Deb Koen



48    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 fingerprint bruises
	 down a small freckled arm
	 thunder at night
	 Nancy Botta

	 snow angels
	 the weight 
	 of lost children
	 Rob Grotke

	 its ash-coloured blocks
	 darkened by the rain—
	 Holocaust Memorial
	 Maeve O’Sullivan

	 Schindler’s List—
	 the silence after
	 the movie ends
	 Matthew Markworth

	 hard november rain
	 someone singing
	 kaddish
	 joan iversen goswell

In memory of  
the Tree of Life synagogue massacre 

Pittsburgh, PA  27 October 2018



Frogpond. volume 42:1    49

	 morning damp—
	 mown grass clings
	 to a headstone
	 Paul Chambers

	 brown oak leaves 
	 slowly falling—
	 grief has no words
	 DT Arcieri

	 ancient pond
	 floating prayer candles
	 touch the moon
	 Nancy Rapp

	 family plot
	 a sapling planted to shade
	 the children
	 Jeanne Cook 

	 newly fallen leaf
	 the tombstone  
	 only five-days old
	 John S Green



50    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 closing time
	 a man collects
	 stray carts
	 Jeffrey Ferrara

immigration rally…
I forget if I locked
my car
	 paul m.

	 lip of the fountain—
	 three starlings
	 squabble over location
	 Carl Mayfield

	 draft lottery night
	 the shifting moods
	 of hallmates
	 Bill Cooper

	 exam clock
	 the soft breeze
	 of turning papers
	 Malintha Perera



Frogpond. volume 42:1    51

	 beneath a blue 
	 suburban sky
	 car karaoke
	 Mimi Ahern

	 steep gorge…
	 our voices spill across
	 the ages
	 Debbie Strange

	 The white chicken
	 Waltzing amongst the hay
	 Like it rules the world
	 Ethan Nguyen 

	 Easter egg hunt
	 the dyed eggs white
	 with snow
	 John J. Dunphy

	 a mass of ladybugs
	 on the weathered fence
	 telephoto lens
	 Bruce H. Feingold



52    Frogpond. volume 42:1

username incorrect
the downy
tries another tree
	 Nancy Shires

	 default mode network
	 the tundra musk oxen
	 begin to face outward
	 J. Zimmerman

	 the box to check
	 that I’m not a robot—
	 winter rain
	 Cherie Hunter Day 

	 in five minutes
	 I know all her lovers—
	 the woman next in line
	 Marita Gargiulo

	 summer moon
	 the sound of free jazz 
	 from the prison
	 Tim Murphy



Frogpond. volume 42:1    53

	 morning bagel
	 the lingering moment
	 before work
	 Deborah P Kolodji 

	 everywhere
	 but not all at once
	 fly
	 Jeannie Martin

	 graffiti-covered wall
	 the only relief
	 a broken window
	 Scott Mason

	 morning rush hour
	 a leaf slips through
	 the Skytrain doors
	 Jacquie Pearce

	 board meeting
	 we second
	 the doughnuts    
	 Bill Gottlieb



54    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 latest fashions
	 eyeless
	 mannequins
	 Gary Hotham 

	 individuals descending 
	 into anonymity
	 morning train
	 Konstantina Lampropoulou

	 subway rush hour
	 the effort it takes
	 to avoid eye contact 
	 Olivier Schopfer

	 At Home
	 Attached to their gadgets;
	 Molluscs to rocks
	 Ann Fenmead

	 deep winter—
	 i go from one person’s shit list
	 to another’s
	 Stanford M. Forrester/sekiro



Frogpond. volume 42:1    55

	 dusty bookshelf—
	 spiderweb traps
	 lord of the flies
	 Tomislav Sjekloća

	 sailing into the mist
	 with no captain
	 …Alzheimer’s
	 Mark Teaford

	 waiting room—
	 the aquarium fish
	 make their rounds
	 Jennifer Burd 

	 the carpenter
	 cuts corners
	 Lisa Timpf 

	 warming hands
	 after the snowball fight—
	 bowls of hot miso     
	 Suzanne Niedzielska 



56    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 too quiet
	 to turn on music
	 winter dusk
	 Sondra Byrnes

	 between
	 knowing and unknowing
	 snow 
	 Michele Root-Bernstein

	 deserted beach
	 this part of the universe
	 is mine
	 Kieran O’Connor

	 drift wood
	 smoothing over in time
	 our petty grievances
	 Anna Cates

	 polished shoes
	 underneath the shine
	 the flaws
	 Karen O’Leary



Frogpond. volume 42:1    57

	 drinking alone 
	 with the neighbor’s 
	 music
	 Cynthia Cechota

	 morning whiskey
	 laces the
	 sermon 
	 Jack Priestnall

	 old bunker
	 blasted
	 by graffiti
	 Leanne Jaeger

	 war memorial
	 blue dragonflies
	 loop in tandem
	 Mary Kendall

	 finally it disappears the cloud that fell behind
	 vincent tripi



58    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 songbirds...
	 when did we quit
	 listening
	 Linda J. Wolff

	 tree after tree going nowhere
	 Greg Schwartz

	 fighting next door
	 I heard them in the spring
	 making love
	 Joseph Robello

	 lost for decades
	 the carnival prize
	 you won for me
	 J Hahn Doleman

	  over nothing a cloud of gnats    
	 Ruth Holzer



Frogpond. volume 42:1    59

	 snowmelt—
	 the purple tips
	 of skunk cabbage
	 Laurie D. Morrissey

	 first spring day
	 the footprints of
	 my grandchild
	 Kerstin Park

	 the silent sky
	 in deep furrows
	 a flock of sparrows
	 Mile Lisica 

	 swallow tail kites
	 making more of the wind
	 than there is
	 Michael Henry Lee

	 old pond
	 reflections of turtles
	 all the way down
	 Mark E. Brager



60    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 spring leaves erase sky blue
	 R. P. Carter

gloaming
sandhill cranes glean
the fallow field
	 Marilyn Ashbaugh

	 wooden footbridge
	 dragonflies vanish
	 beneath my feet
	 Carol Raisfeld

	 yellow grass
	 peppered with sparrows—
	 pale sunlight
	 Jann Wright

	 up the winding road
	 the lorry pushes then pulls
	 its shadow
	 Eugeniusz Zacharski
 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    61

	 in the time it took
	 to put on my glasses
 	 the quivering branch
	 Patricia McKernon Runkle

	 retired
	 emphasis
	 on the second syllable
	 Charles Harmon

	 tinnitus ever-present wing flap of the hummingbird
	 Beverly Acuff Momoi

	 expiry date
	 my growing interest
	 in telomeres
	 Dan Curtis

	 pharmaceuticals
	 can’t quite kill the pain of life—
	 opioid crisis
	 Mike Wilson



62    Frogpond. volume 42:1

cactus
with its flowers—
snow tipped mountains
	 Gil Jackofsky

Corrections to last issue

On page 34, figs was mistakenly capitalized.

	 Hafiz
	 reading

	 the
	 taste
	 of
	 Infinity
 
	 &
	 figs
	 Ellen Compton

On page 58, Brent’s name was misspelled as Brett.
	 so many buckeye butterflies
	 yet none
	 are in the mood
	 Brent Partridge



	 &Sequences   Linked Verse



64    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Over the Line

crossing
without a passport
winter wind

her side, my side
of the 49th parallel

not making it
through airport security
my snow globe

international line
the guard shoots me
a suspicious look

heat in my pocket
from the undeclared apple

Bienvenue au Canada 
sign by sign
farther from home

	 Jacquie Pearce
	 Alan S. Bridges



Frogpond. volume 42:1    65

Ruby

7/25/05 – 11/18/18
 
when she arrived
how she fit
in the palm of my hand

the warm circle
of her doggie bed

autumn sunrise
the lift of a dog’s eyelid
in my armpit

early snow
when did my pet
get older than me

pouring out
her last dish of water

she’s gone ….
all the noises
my house makes

	 Alan S. Bridges



66    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Two Wakes

summer reading
the green light
on a distant pier
 
what we know (and don’t care)
of the moon
 
closer now
only their heads
above water
 
each night
same time—same place
evening star
 
a cry in that register
the loon locates its mate
 
daybreak --
two wakes
become one
 
 

	 Dan Schwerin, 
	 Julie Warther, 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    67

Midlife

tea from my cup
the sympathy cards
left unread 

after midnight
window to window
silent tears

funeral day
squinting into the dust
searching for words

alone again
watching the world
on the last train home

the mountain
where my father walked
barefoot in that stream

mother’s opera gloves
portal to a time gone by
I gently pull one on

early darkness
suddenly in midlife
I’m an orphan

Carol Raisfeld



68    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Clown Posse

mini car …
untangling
big shoes

FIRE
a bucketful
of confetti

botched rescue …
stepping through
a loose ladder

prat fall
the helping hand
that isn’t

stick-em-up
shooting
the word BANG

double cross
under the big bow tie
a daisy squirt

slapstick haircut…
backcombing
with a rake

wig askew…
his barrel-roll
stagger



Frogpond. volume 42:1    69

PANTomime
between laughs
a suspender snap

final bow…
mooning
with baggy boxers

	 Margaret Rutley
	 Sidney Bending

absence

my father gathers
blackberries from thick brambles—

old hands scratched by thorns

 we watched the sunset
by the sea at summer’s end–

now, rain is falling

white hospital room
with no view from the window–

the last time I saw him

	 Jane Beal



70    Frogpond. volume 42:1

A Life in Flowers

at the office
midday flower shop delivery
a single rose

flower doodles
practicing her new signature

weeding the garden
her two-year-old helps
marigold roots and all

golden wedding anniversary
throughout the day
the florist makes three trips

nursing home bed
a flowered quilt

on the altar
beside the urn
a single rose

	 Steve Andrews



Frogpond. volume 42:1    71

Farm Boy Playing Baseball Alone

a fast ball,
the barn foundation
hits another grounder

he steps to the plate,
the tall summer grass
does the wave

impossible catch,
witnessed by a crowd
of Holsteins

throwing to a tree,
double play
completed

a homerun!
searching for the game ball
in a neighbor’s hayfield

he fouls off,
the catcher
has no chance

chore time,
the ghost runners
linger in the field

	 Phillip Howerton



72    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Vietnam

letters from home
licking the flap
where her tongue had been

tank blast
the meadow bursts
with butterflies

on fire
the monk remains
in lotus position

as we torch the hut 
word comes on the radio
we’ve walked on the moon

Christmas bombing
villagers thankful for water
from the craters

take ten
napping to Purple Haze
waking to a twig snap

after the ambush
nothing moves but flies
slow with blood

the wounded vet sits
his nephews fight
to use his crutches

cold night searching 
for vets in cardboard boxes
under the freeway

	 Frank Higgins



Frogpond. volume 42:1    73

Game Night

board games played on winter nights – the weight of memory   
the buzz each time she tried to remove the funny bone    fifty-two 
card pickup – the toddler entertained for hours   hide and 
seek… a call of “find me, find me” from behind the couch    all the 
clues point in one direction grandchildren … pulling Life down 
from the shelf

	 Angela Terry 
	 Julie Warther





Haibun



76    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Music

Today I went to the Jacqueline Kennedy Onassis Reservoir 
in Central Park. There was a crossing over the Reservoir. I 
always wanted to dance on it. The crossing does not exist any 
longer.  Several supports that used to hold the crossing are still 
in the water. When the cormorant drying its wings on the last 
support took flight I heard the music for my dance.

	 tenderness 
	 the sunset walks on water
	 cloud by cloud

	 Natalia L Rudychev

Shadows, Light

The days are getting longer and warmer, though not yet hot. 
No matter. If I sit in the porch swing in this bright light, I’m 
still apt to fall asleep.

	 Dad’s collection
	 of homemade lures
	 the stillness of the lake

	 Roger Jones



Frogpond. volume 42:1    77

NUMBER 26

Waiting in line at the DMV, I’m no longer concerned how 
my picture will turn out. Days ago, in an itching fit, I rubbed 
sties all over my right eyelid. Now that eye is red, puffy, and 
oozing. Yet my license is about to expire. I can now only hope 
that, despite my blurred vision, I can still pass the eye exam 
required to stay a legal driver.
Someone calls out my number. I move forward. At the city 
worker’s bidding, I press my forehead into the examination 
machine and survey the numbers. She asks me to read line 
four with my right eye. The numbers are all blurry!  I guess 
wildly, heart thudding with dread. We move on to the left 
row, left eye. The numbers are clear, and I recite what I see. 
We go back to the right eye, grown more accustomed to the 
machine’s light and distance …
	 small town charm—
	 the city worker
	 calls me “sweetie”

	 Anna Cates

Untitled

The smell of tobacco clings to the council estate park they call 
territory. Borders of chalk on decade-old paint. BMX patrols 
and can grenades. Benefit trackies and hand me down socks. 
Smoking a pack a day under clouds smog grey. Not even left 
school yet, two years away.

	 twisted sighs—
	 lips have never kissed
	 hope

	 Jack Priestnall



78    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Oso Libre Winery 

Bright morning, we weave the serpentine road, 
arrive at winery gates, on the right a corral 
housing two Texas Longhorns, behemoths 
in our eyes, one sits, a Monadnock on plains, 
the other stands, eyes watchful, both defiant 
as if asking who are you and what do you want 
magnificent 

	 feeder fight
	 hummingbirds
	 dive and parry

We enter the tasting room, a young man, 
Kyle greets us, comments run between us 
on the winery’s menagerie, we’re a working ranch 
as well as a winery he informs, besides the longhorns 
are Angus cattle, sheep and alpaca they protect 
the sheep, kick like mules, keep the coyotes at bay 
then says with a grin one of them, is pretty randy 
today, we all chuckle 

	 midday heat
	 two top buttons
	 come undone

Then down to biz, Kyle tells us how he came 
to his profession, gives us a sketch on every 
offered sample, we sniff and savor each one, 
purchase two bottles, one a Bordeaux blend, 
dubbed Grande, violet, plum and vanilla on 
the nose, on the palate - liquid silk, we leave 
the bottles in his care (minus two glasses for now) 

	 purple clusters
	 every element in
	 every sip



Frogpond. volume 42:1    79

My wife and I sit, mesmerized, one hand each 
on a wine glass stem, the other on each other, 
before us, a garden, rolling hills, which cloud 
migrations quilt in moving shadow, and shady 
trees the refuge of animals resting, warm sun, 
 just rumors of a breeze, profound stillness, 
earth itself in a Zen state, time unmoored, 
sensing a subtle shift, I turn and my wife, 
eyes moist, declares If I died today, I’d die 
happy, you could bury my ashes here 

	 here before
	 earth and sky
	 hereafter

	 William Scott Galasso



80    Frogpond. volume 42:1

I Was Sixteen
 

Dad came into my room and sat on the bed. I don’t remember 
what was said but I know that he was trying to give me a 
chance to talk and himself a chance to listen. I love him for 
that.
It was awkward and I imagine it seemed like a failure to him. 
Since then I have learned something. And I believe he knew 
it, too. If not right then, maybe sometime before he died. We 
don’t have to succeed. We just have to love.
 

	 on a hillside
	 rows of hay
	 ready for the baler

	 John Stevenson 

Rage, then Renewal

	 blasting wind
	 then roar, crackle, acrid smell
	 what would you grab?

There was little time to get out. The wildfire was out of control. 
My friend’s mountain retreat burnt to the ground. It was 
there she went for solitude and poetry. Her journals, like the 
log cabin, were now ash. This winter, the air, like my mood, 
grey miasma. Yet, next spring, birds and small mammals will 
likely return. She will, too. To rebuild. And, to draft a new 
chapbook. Perhaps my friend will discover that her poetry, 
like the land, will be taking on a new form. 

	 wildflowers
	 on the forest flour
	 the aftermath

	 Neal Whitman



Frogpond. volume 42:1    81

Vita brevis

I am twenty-five when I read the novel that would become my 
favorite, ‘Time Enough For Love’ by Robert A. Heinlein. As I 
get to the last page, I am truly envious of anyone just beginning 
to read it. Even more, I envy the main character, a man named 
Lazarus Long. At the beginning of the book, he is more than 
2000 years old, thanks to the miracle of rejuvenation. 
I tell friends that I want to live that long and they think I’m 
nuts.
“Why?” they ask. “You’d get so bored! Eventually you would 
beg to die and probably kill yourself. Or go crazy.”
Not a chance. Imagine living long enough to choose a career, 
get really good and spend a normal lifetime working in that 
field. Think of what you might achieve! Be a doctor, perhaps, 
for a hundred years, then maybe choose to be a truck driver, 
then a third lifetime as a farmer. How could you get bored?

	 advancing years
	 time enough to watch
	 a ladybug

	 Ignatius Fay



82    Frogpond. volume 42:1

American Dream

My father quit high school and went to work at the Bethlehem 
Steel. He had to support my mother and me. Several years 
later he served two years in the Army, and during that time 
he learned to use office machines. When he came home he got 
a “white collar” job, selling xerox copiers to various businesses. 
He was a good salesman, but in the end the steel mill killed 
him. He died of mesothelioma at the age of thirty-five.  I was 
just starting my first year of college.

	 hot iron
	 on a starched white shirt...
	 the smell of hope

	 Bonnie Stepenoff

The Plot Goes Nowhere

I felt my first impulse to write at age eight. I didn’t start small. I 
set out to write a novel about an American soldier in Germany 
during World War II.  I wrote several short paragraphs, then 
froze in my first writer’s block. It dawned on me that I had no 
experience whatsoever upon which to base this or any major 
work. Still then and other times, I’ve felt I have lived several 
lives before. What led me to begin my writing there? 

	 looking over my shoulder
	 at someone else 
	 in the mirror

	 Michael Kozubek 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    83

Unexpected Visitor

We fly to Motown on Allegheny Airlines. Off to visit Grand-
mother and her second husband, George, a man she knew 
back in Russia.

When we meet at the airport, they’re all smiles. But when 
I’m alone with my grandmother, she asks what I’m doing 
befriending a black girl? My heart plummets.

During lunch George pours a small glass of whiskey, passes it 
around. We all take a sip. Smiley faces. Grandma’s homemade 
sausage is the best.

My mother phones. Tells me I’ve brought great shame to the 
family. Grandma’s next-door neighbors belong to the Klan. 
My friend asks what’s wrong. “Nothing,” I say.

	 in one ear and out the other robin song

	 Alexis Rotella

Auto Selection

It isn’t everyday that one goes out to buy a car. And one is of 
course nervous about making a mistake. So the other morning 
when I finally made up my mind to go car shopping I wasn’t 
exactly whistling carelessly.
I entered the showroom with much trepidation but the 
salesman’s warm smile soon put me at my ease. I told him I 
was looking for a sedan for my nephew. One that was easy to 
handle. He pointed to three models that lay before us. After 
I had carefully gone through the specifications and tried out 
the one I approved of the deal was satisfactorily concluded.



84    Frogpond. volume 42:1

I finally left the store a happy man with the gift wrapped car 
in my arms for my six year old nephew.

	 new limousine—
	 still awaiting the approval
	 of the chauffeur

	 Gautam Nadkarni

ubiquitous

The world did not need to be beautiful, yet flowers rise 
from both alpine meadows and gaps of city sidewalks with 
an unapologetic blooming. A broad-leafed plant soaks in its 
private pool of sunlight, and I love it without knowing its 
name. As shadows melt into evening, my shadow becomes 
inseparable from the night. The light of the stars and the light 
within me have traveled for some time to be seen. I know the 
stars might be gone, but their light continues to find me. The 
light within me remains. It will always remain.
Thankfully, beauty is simple and instantaneous. I do not need 
to earn its softness and its roughness. A moment of beauty can 
be enough to sustain me when I bring beauty to the forefront 
of my attention. Sometimes I meet a majestic, moss-covered 
rock and it sends me swooning for days. Or I find the world 
in the architecture of a flower. A part of me dances with the 
urging of the wind as I pull into my lungs an air that has 
touched everything.

	 seamless blue
	 the infinite
	 surrounds me like air

	 Kat Lehmann



Frogpond. volume 42:1    85

A Sense of Elevation

One of my favorite Christmas presents ever. National 
Geographic’s DNA test. I tore open the box, swabbed my 
cheeks, posted the packet, and started checking my email for 
results. It took awhile, but the links finally showed up. I clicked 
my way through a dizzying array of maps, charts, graphs, and 
narratives about my origins. Apparently, my people where in 
the first great migration out of Africa. They wandered north 
into the near East, then west toward the Mediterranean and 
northern Europe. My strongest index group is the United 
Kingdom. Second is Germany, which more or less jibes with 
family histories. But there was something else. Another result 
I knew would be there, the one I most anticipated. Turns 
out there is a ceiling on this particular result. I’m flat on the 
ceiling, with as much of it as a modern human can have.

	 first look...
	 the neanderthal 
	 in the mirror

	 Bob Whitmire

Belongings

Bent almost double, she pushes a grocery cart. It holds her 
belongings, except a coat. She drapes its hood over her head, 
hiding her face.
She stumbles along, feet half in, half out of someone else’s shoes.

	 hand-me-downs 
	 her arms
	 shorter than mine

	 Sharon Rhutasel-Jones



86    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Sunflower field

He begs in the street in front of the supermarket. Old man, 
wearing worn out and dirty clothes. Every time he tells a 
different story – sometimes his wife is ill, sometimes his 
daughter has vanished and they have no money to look after 
the grandson. I’m always in a hurry and never listen to him 
till the end of the story. I drop a coin in his hat and pass by. 
He never looks at me. He probably knows what I think about 
his stories.

	 rush hour
	 swift shadows of passers by
	 barely touch me

This time I’m not in a hurry and decide to hear his whole 
story. Finally he looks at me for the first time. I understand it 
is his true story. His eyes are blue like my father’s. My father, 
wearing a clean shirt, jacket and tie even at home, even when 
he was already very ill. Dignity, my daughter, dignity before all!

	 looking
	 at the setting sun
	 a beggar and i

	 Ludmila Balabanova



Frogpond. volume 42:1    87

Passed on, No more, Ceased to be

“That’s not your pet,” she says, sliding the photograph across 
my desk. “Besides, it’s dead.”
When the Pet of the Month competition was launched, it was 
made clear that all employees were expected to participate. 
Which is how Lionel was born, a cockroach lying on its back 
wearing photoshopped sunglasses.
“And so the committee has decided to disqualify you,” she 
continues.
Faced with her stern face and her high, southern-Baptist ruff 
collar, I try to remain serious, even hurt. I talk about how 
important Lionel is in my life, but it’s clear there is no appetite 
for British humor.

	 the green sheen
	 of a Carolina parakeet
	 nailed to its perch

	 Lew Watts 

Brother

There’s a swing set in the back by a brook meandering through 
the neighborhood. I think that’s why I like this house so much 
compared to the others on the open house list. It reminds me 
of another house—of catching toads under a panoply of leaves, 
of pick-up street hockey at the end of the cul-de-sac, of toasted 
marshmallows on a cold evening...
 

	 blocked slap shots—
	 a brother’s hug after
	 my first heartbreak

	 Colleen M. Farrelly



88    Frogpond. volume 42:1

The Sound of Snow

We have trekked deep enough into the woods to encounter 
that hush suggesting we are the only two people around for 
miles, and the notion occurs to us simultaneously as we catch 
our breath next to a fallen trunk centuries old.

	 mountain goats

We kick off our skis and doff our mittens. Wind pecks our 
hands and cheeks as we lie across the rough bark, so we peel 
back only the compulsory layers, leaving the rest of our clothes 
on.

	 the echo of cleft hooves

In my self-consciousness I am embarrassed for the trees 
towering above us with no choice but to observe our 
transgression. Yet as our bodies find a common rhythm and 
we forget the chill, a curtain of powder lifts off the branches 
of a nearby fir, enfolding us, and we become just another 
secret of the forest.

	 on granite walls

	 J Hahn Doleman



	 &Essays   Articles





Frogpond. volume 42:1    91

Down East Haiku
from A Field Guide to North American Haiku1

Charles Trumbull

Haiku are nature poems. What better place to study nature 
haiku than the U.S. state of Maine? This installment of 

the Field Guide departs from our usual format in that we are 
not considering season words (snow, butterflies, etc.) or haiku 
topics (season, landscape, animals, etc.) but rather what we 
might call “haiku of place.” The place in the current case is the 
U.S. state of Maine.
The two most prominent Maine haikuists are probably Bruce 
Ross and Paul MacNeil, both of them “from away” (not 
natives) as they say in Maine. Born in Hamilton, Ont., Ross 
taught literature the University of Maine and several places 
out of state before returning to Maine with his wife, Astrid 
Andreescu, also a haiku poet, a few years ago. They live in 
Bangor, where Ross runs Tancho Press, whose first publication 
was A Scent of Pine, A Maine Haiku Anthology (2011). Ross also 
founded the Bangor Haiku Group, believed to be the only 
active haiku group in the state.

1 “A Field Guide to North American Haiku” is a long-term project along the lines 
of a haiku encyclopedia-cum-saijiki, a selection of the best English-language haiku 
arranged by topic and illustrating what it is about a given topic that attracts 
poets to write. When complete, the Field Guide project will comprise multiple 
thick volumes keyed to the several topics in traditional Japanese saijiki (haiku 
almanac) and Western counterparts, notably William J. Higginson’s Haiku World: 
An International Poetry Almanac (1996). These topics are: Season, Sky & Elements, 
Landscape, Plants, Animals, Human Affairs, and Observances. The haiku are 
selected from my Haiku Database, currently containing more than 416,000 
haiku. This current chapter of Field Guide presents haiku of or about Maine; the 
total number of haiku in the Database tagged “Maire” is about 300. Publishing 
these miniature topical haiku anthologies is an experiment to test the feasibility 
of the larger Field Guide project. Critique and suggestions, supportive or critical, 
are warmly invited; please comment by e-mail to trumbullc\at\comcast.net.



92    Frogpond. volume 42:1

MacNeil’s mother also hailed from Bangor and, though Paul 
was born in Massachusetts and lives now mostly in Ocala, Fla., 
he spends the summer months at a camp on Lake Onawa in 
Monson, Maine, where he invites fellow poets to visit for R & 
R (relaxation & renku). Other Maine residents include Anne 
LB Davidson, who came from New York and now resides in 
Saco; British-born Kirsty Karkow, who retired to Waldoboro; 
and Tyler Pruett who lives in Augusta. Adam Traynor resides 
in Portland and Lynda True in Cape Neddick.
Natives of Maine include Marjorie Bates Pratt (born in 
Waterville), Cor van den Heuvel (Biddeford), Arizona Zipper 
(the White Mountains, now living in Fryeburg), and Catherine 
J.S. Lee (Eastport). Other haikuists born in Maine but now 
living elsewhere include Gary Hotham (born in Presque Isle), 
Robert Henry Poulin (Waterville), Gary LeBel (Bath), Dan 
McCullough (Old Orchard Beach), and Karina M. Young 
(Augusta). The work these haikuists do, however, is typically 
not specific to Maine.
Jim Kacian and William M. Ramsey both attended Bates 
College in Lewiston, Maine, where they probably took classes 
from John Tagliabue, a poet who had haiku published in 
American Haiku, in the 1960s. Edward J. Rielly, a transplant 
from Wisconsin, teaches at Saint Joseph’s College of Maine 
in Standish, as does Brenda Bechtel. Temporary or seasonal 
residents of Maine have included H. F. Noyes, who worked 
summers on a farm as a young lad, Michael Ketchek, Sally 
Biggar, who lived in a Zen community on the coast. Native 
American writer Barbara Robidoux lived on a reservation in 
Maine. Margaret Molarsky enjoyed sailing off the Maine coast.

Among haiku events held in Maine have been the “Jazz-ku,” 
a jazz renku performed by Arizona Zipper and Raffael de 
Gruttola at the Deer Tree Summer Theatre in Harrison in the 
summer of 1999. The Japan America Society of Maine organizes 
several festivals a year, and in 2015 they cosponsored, with the 
Mid-Coast Friends of Haiku, a “Haiku Ginko” at the private, 
Japanese-style Schleppinghurst Garden in Lincolnville.



Frogpond. volume 42:1    93

In 2018 Heather van Dam (poems) and Alahna Roach (ink 
paintings) published their compilation, Blueberry Moon which 
traffics through locales around Maine, while Sarah M. Strong, 
a former college teacher of Japanese who lives in central 
Maine, started a blog, A Maine Haiku Almanac2 to feature her 
own 5–7–5 haiku, few of which, however, are identifiable as 
being from or about Maine.

The most direct means of indicating a specific location is, 
of course, to name it. In classical Japanese haiku and other 

genres, poets used utamakura (歌枕), the naming of a place or 
thing that would evoke a feeling of significance or resonance in 
the reader. Wikipedia3 defines this rhetorical device as follows:

Utamakura is a category of poetic words, often 
involving place names, that allow for greater 
allusions and intertextuality across Japanese 
poems.
Utamakura includes locations familiar to the 
court of ancient Japan, such as

	 •	 particularly sacred Shinto and Buddhist sites,
	 •	 places where historic events occurred, and
	 •	 places that trigger a separate mental association 

through a pun.

Classical haijin used place names and references frequently. 
Perhaps the most famous is Bashō’s Sado Island haiku:

	 Wild seas!
	 Stretching across to Sado
	 The Milky Way.
	 trans. Ichikawa Sanki et al.,
	 Haikai and Haiku (1958)

2 https://mainehaikualmanac.wordpress.com.
3 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Utamakura.



94    Frogpond. volume 42:1

From medieval times, remote Sado Island, off the coast of 
Niigata province, was a place where dissidents and other 
politically inconvenient persons were banished. Thus, the very 
mention of the place would evoke images of extreme hardship 
and suffering and adds great depth to Bashō’s haiku.
Two more contemporary examples of utamakura refer to sites 
of notable disasters. The first,

	 神田大火
	 陽炎や三千軒の家のあと

	 Kanda taika
	 kagerō ya   sanzen gen no   ie no ato

	 The Great Fire of Kanda

	 Heat-waves,
	 From the remains
	 Of three thousand houses.
	 Shiki, trans. R. H. Blyth, Haiku 2

and another from Ishihara Yatsuka, which may contain echoes 
of Shiki’s Great Fire:

原爆地子が陽炎に消えゆけり

genbaku-chi   ko ga kagerō ni   kieyukeri

	 The atomic bomb site: a child disappears in heat haze
	 trans. Hiroaki Sato, Haiku Society of America, ed.,
	 Haiku Selected for Shikishi (1978)

Utamakura has parallels in Western poetry as well. The 
Wikipedia article, for example, cites the adjective “stygian,” a 
reference to the River Styx, the boundary between Earth and 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    95

the Underworld. Further, “California,” which Wikipedia says 
is “a common reference for artists in that it invokes thoughts 
of excess, splendor, wealth, and a sense of fakeness in body 
and spirit.” Other particularly resonant place names from 
American history could include “Gettysburg,” “Wounded 
Knee,” and “Walden,” as well as geographical synecdoche 
(where one part of a thing is used to represent the whole) 
such as “Broadway” and “Tin Pan Alley” (the theater and 
popular music enterprises centered in New York City), and 
“Washington” (signifying the U.S. political and governmental 
apparatus).
Sometimes haikuists use place names in their haiku too—
but not very often in the case of Maine. For example, while 
“Maine” is mentioned relatively frequently, I have not found 
any cases in which idyllic names like “Acadia,” “Bar Harbor,” 
“Kennebunk,” “Kennebec,” “Androscoggin,” or “Allagash” are 
used. Here are some of the very few cases in which a Maine 
location evokes or suggests clear images or emotions:

	 Cadillac Mountain
	 seeing as far as you can
	 and them some
	 Robert J. Seretny, in Joseph Kirschner, Lidia Rozmus,
	 and Charles Trumbull, eds., A Travel-worn Satchel 
	 (HSA Members’ Anthology 2009)

	 Katahdin
	 my dream exposed
	 on the knife edge
	 Tom Painting, Shiki Internet Kukai, July 2010
	 (free-format section, theme: anything quirky)

	 shaped water
	 out beyond and beyond—
	 downeast Maine
	 Madeleine Findlay, Shaped Water (2007)



96    Frogpond. volume 42:1

I would argue that “Maine” is essential in F. Michael Blaine’s 
haiku to make clear why spring onions are for sale in August:

	 Maine farmer’s market
	  kinds of spring onions—
	 in late august
	 F. Matthew Blaine, Modern Haiku 34:3
	 (autumn 2003), 10

Most often, though, utamakura is not the rationale for a haiku 
poet mentioning a place. I’m sure we have all written what 
we might dub “Kilroy-was-here” haiku, that is, poems stating 
a location that the poet has visited but which does not have 
any special meaning or resonance beyond that fact (or maybe 
containing a very personal memory that would probably not 
be understood by the general reader). I wrote such a haiku this 
last summer at Wells Beach, Maine, the one on the left:

	 Wells Beach—	 autumn shore
	 five heartbeats	 five heartbeats
	 to each wave	 to each wave

Realizing that the first line added nothing but a “place stamp,”  
I changed the haiku to the version on the right. 
I think the following haiku might also be placed in the “non-
utamakura” category:

	 Running the Maine Coast
	 7.3 miles round Cape Crozier
	 my pounding heart
	 Ben Pleasants, from a sequence “Runner’s Haiku,”
	 Frogpond 11:3 (August 1988)

	 autumn leaves
	 halfway up Barren Mountain
	 red and orange
	 Yu Chang, in Paul MacNeil, ed., Onawa Poems (2009)



Frogpond. volume 42:1    97

	 buoys glint, clang:
	 brackish wind sweeps broken tones
	 across Blue Hill Bay
	 J. P. Trammell, Modern Haiku 24:2 (summer 1993)

	 Old Orchard Beach
	 before I could think it
	 Cassiopeia
	 Bruce Ross, The Heron’s Nest 12:1 (March 2010)

	 rocks
	 in the ocean’s way
	 ———
	 Schoodic Point
	 Gary Hotham, Whirligig 2:2 (November 2011)

On sitting beside Damariscotta Lake on a mild March 
morning, gazing out over the vast expanse of water 
sheathed in ice 2 feet thick

	 a slow gentleness
	 ice remembering water
	 surrendering form
	 Elizabeth W. Garber,
	 Pierced by the Seasons (2001)

Another world-famous Maine landmark is L.L. Bean, the 
retail outfitter based in Freeport:

	 first Christmas card
	 of the year:
	 L.L. Bean
	 Tom Clausen, Hawai’i Education Association Contest
	 1996 (Humorous), 2nd Place



98    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 a slow gentleness
	 ice remembering water
	 surrendering form
	 Elizabeth W. Garber, Pierced by the Seasons (2001)

I’m not sure that “Maine apple pie” is all that different from 
apple pie elsewhere, but Robert Henry Poulin’s unpublished 
haiku about his grandmother’s version is certainly evocative 
of time and place:

	 cast iron stove:
	 Maine apple pie 
	 and grandma’s song

Apart from direct mention of places, we might posit that 
certain words are often—though certainly not always—
associated with Maine. The state abounds with animal life. The 
state bird is the black-capped chickadee, though the animals 
most closely identified with the state would surely be the loon, 
the lobster, the moose, and, of course, black flies:

	 faded lilacs
	 a black-capped chickadee
	 sings from branch to branch
	 Jim Benz, Daily Haiku, July 3, 2010

	 nearly December—
	 seed by seed the chickadees
	 empty the feeder
	 Anne LB Davidson, Acorn 5 (fall 2000)

	 last night
	 a branch swaying
	 long after the chickadee left 
	 paul m., in Onawa Poems (2009)



Frogpond. volume 42:1    99

	 autumn stillness
	 the approach
	 of chickadees 
	 Paul MacNeil, in The Onawa Poems (2009)
	 mountain stillness—
	 the loon call
	 held by the lake
	 Hilary Tann, The Heron’s Nest 8:4 (December 2006)

	 an old tree split
	 right through the heart
	 first loon song
	 Ferris Gilli, Acorn 11 (fall 2003)

	 Perseid meteor
	 one loon call
	 starts another
	 Paul MacNeil, in The Onawa Poems (2009), 8

	 autumn wind
	 through the lobster pots
	 a giant moon 
	 Frank K. Robinson, Frogpond 4:3 (1981), 23

	 storm clouds
	 the distant buoy
	 of a lobster pot 
	 Kay Grimnes, Simply Haiku 2:2 (March/April 2004)

	 autumn’s rough seas—
	 lobstermen move their traps
	 to deeper water
	 Patricia Neubauer, New Zealand International
	 Contest (1998), 1st Place



100    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 a seafood restaurant
	 Christmas lights
	 in a lobster trap 
	 Cor van den Heuvel, Where Am I Going? (2008)

	 salt marsh
	 a moose lifts antlers
	 dripping with weeds
	 Kirsty Karkow, Shorelines (2007)

	 heading up
	 guest-cabin path—
	 moose tracks
	 Paul MacNeil, Haiku Light (February 1998)

	 tiny bubbles
	 where the moose was
	 a cluster of flies
	 Yu Chang, The Heron’s Nest 3:4 (April 2001)

	 the Maine woods
	 my calendar set
	 by black flies
	 Jeff Hoagland, Bottle Rockets 26 (2012), 37

	 solstice celebration—
	 a feast day
	 among mosquitos
	 John Stevenson, in The Onawa Poems (2009)

Maine’s nickname is The Pine Tree State, and to be sure, pines 
figure in any Maine haiku. Caution is advised, however, as most 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    101

states have some kind of pine growing within its borders. The 
following are “Maine haiku” by dint of the author’s Down East 
ties if nothing else:

	 pine scent
	 wild geese go honking north
	 over Katahdin 
	 Cor van den Heuvel, from the sequence “North Over
	 Katahdin,” Modern Haiku 45:1 (winter–spring 2014)

	 tomorrow I leave
	 cones high
	 in the old pine 
	 paul m., The Heron’s Nest 8:1 (March 2006)

In the same vein, images and Maine words such as “rocky 
coastline,” “rocks” in general, “pond” (i.e., what we would call 
a lake in New Mexico ! ), “lighthouse,” “camp” (which can be as 
grand as a summer cottage), “the Maine woods,” “snow,” and 
even the historic “Route 1” are common, whether in Maine 
haiku or not:

	 end of a Maine day
	 rocks too big to sink
	 into the ocean
	 Gary Hotham, Otata 11 (November 2016)

	 Maine—
	 granite poking up
	 through the lawn
	 Paul Watsky, The Heron’s Nest 4:4 (April 2002)



102    Frogpond. volume 42:1

	 summer camp—
	 studying other people’s
	 collections of stones
	 Hilary Tann, The Heron’s Nest 4:11 (November 2002)

	 night sea …
	 every six seconds
	 the lighthouse
	 Dan McCullough, Acorn 11 (fall 2003)

	 Abandoned lighthouse
	 curling in the postcard rack
	 of the tourist shop 
	 Neil Megaw, from the sequence “Christmas Cove,
	 Maine,” Modern Haiku 18:3 (autumn 1987)

	 dusk on the pond
	 the yodeling call
	 of a single loon 
	 Gloria H. Procsal, from the sequence “Bryant Pond,
	 Maine,” Frogpond 9:3 (August 1986)

	 deep woods
	 a sapling with one leaf
	 changes color
	 paul m., The Heron’s Nest 8:4 (December 2006),
	 Editors’ Choice

	 the light inside the snow
	 disappearing
	 disappearing
	 Mark Rutter, from the haibun “Maine Journal,”
	 Haiku Scotland 12 [2007]



Frogpond. volume 42:1    103

	 boxes of cherries
	 on the roadside stand
	 sunset on Route 1 
	 Cor van den Heuvel, from the sequence “North Over
	 Katahdin,” Modern Haiku 45:1 (winter–spring 2014)

So, some haiku just sound Maine and some things look Maine; 
you’ll know them when you see them:

	 out-of-state plate—
	 thinking I can see
	 Maine in his face
	 Makiko [Jim Kacian], Modern Haiku 23:1
	 (winter–spring 1992)



104    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Farewell Haiku of Bashō and Chiyoni

Richard Tice

Haiku¹ used to have a highly social function. Before the 
twentieth century most were written at social gatherings or at 
times of greeting and departing, and either the host or guest 
or both would create haiku for each other. Such poems were 
called aisatsu hokku, a haiku of salutation, or greeting, often 
given as a gift to a visitor (Donegan and Ishibashi 68-70).  
Generally cheerful and complimentary, the haiku affirmed 
life. In contrast, another social haiku was written only once, 
the jisei hokku. Traditionally, Buddhist monks and many poets 
left a jisei, a farewell poem to life, created on one’s deathbed 
by the poet and recorded by a follower or friend. These were 
usually composed as kanshi (poems written in Chinese), waka 
(two lines of 5-7-5/7-7) or hokku. Unlike most haiku, which 
generally convey emotion and meaning through objective 
observation, jisei hokku were often very personal and poignant 
(Hoffman 27-28). Following in the tradition of writing jisei, 
Bashō and Chiyoni, the foremost male and female haiku poets 
of Japan, bequeathed two of their most memorable poems, 
one last legacy to their followers.

Matsuo Bashō (1644-94)
In the fall of 1694, Bashō traveled from Edo to Ueno in central 
Japan. From Ueno he decided to visit Ōsaka, only forty miles 
away, to reconcile his two Ōsaka disciples, who frequently 
quarreled. Although only fifty years old, he struggled to 
complete the short journey and became ill by the time he 
arrived. Despite chills and fever, Bashō participated in a few 
short poetry excursions and small gatherings, but finally he 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    105

became so sick that his disciples moved him to a room rented 
from a florist. News of his illness spread, and many of his 
disciples traveled to be with him. Kikaku, perhaps Bashō’s 
most famous disciple, arrived by accident, not knowing 
that his teacher was ill. He was the one who wrote a moving 
account of the master’s last hours, Kareobana [Withered Pampas 
Grass, 1694], using the image of the withered fields of Bashō’s 
last haiku (Keene 118-19, 123).
Late at night on November 25, Bashō called his student 
Donshū and dictated his jisei:

旅に病んで夢は枯れ野を駆け巡る.
tabi ni yande yume wa kareno o kakemeguru
fallen ill on the journey…dreams weave through desolate fields
	 tr. Richard Tice

After a short time, he recited another haiku, this time in Shikō’s 
presence, but Bashō’s voice was so weak that Shikō could not 
understand the first line. Because Bashō seemed too sick to 
speak, Shikō did not ask him to repeat, so unfortunately the 
first part remains unknown. The two lines were:

“… なお駆け巡る夢心”
(… nao kakemeguru yumegokoro)
(continuing to roam about, my dreaming mind).

Bashō asked Shikō which he preferred; Shikō replied, “How 
could your first hokku be inferior to any verse?” (Ueda 413; 
translation Ueda). Four days later Bashō passed away.
Bashō’s jisei is both a poem of sorrow and hope. The poet has 
fallen ill on a journey, and now only his dreams seem to travel, 
wandering aimlessly through desolate fields. The poet’s loss 
of control is suggested by the six-syllable line (ta-bi ni ya-n-
de), which exceeds the standard five syllables, and the word 



106    Frogpond. volume 42:1

kakemeguru, which means wandering aimlessly or wandering 
around in circles. The season is winter (season word = kareno, 
dry empty fields), so the illness is heightened. The season, the 
illness, and the withered fields all suggest impending death. 
Tabi [travel, trip] is a pivot word, a word that opens up a 
poem to multiple meanings. The trip to Ōsaka can also be the 
journey he has taken throughout his life, but he has fallen ill—
the last illness ending in death. The form his life has taken has 
begun to break down, and even his dreams wander beyond 
him. But though Bashō has broken down, at least the dreams 
continue, however out of control. There is even a suggestion, a 
kind of hope, that his dreams, particularly his greatest dream 
of following the way of haiku, might continue, even if they 
leave his body by the roadside.

Kaga no Chiyojo (1703-75)
Kaga no Chiyojo [Chiyo, a woman of the Kaga region] was 
the only woman before 1900 to attain national fame and a 
master’s status as a haiku poet. She became a haiku student 
at the early age of twelve, and by seventeen came to the 
attention of Shikō, Bashō’s disciple above who became 
her teacher (Donegan and Ishibashi 28, 30). She enjoyed 
enormous popularity both during and after her life despite 
the fact that haiku was primarily a male activity. Most men 
and perhaps many women during the Edo period (1603-1876) 
felt that women were too emotional and uneducated to write 
good haiku (writing haiku supposedly required an extensive 
knowledge of classical Japanese and Chinese literature), and 
Chiyojo and her haiku, despite their renown, have also been 
severely and extensively criticized (Blythe 1:207; Donegan and 
Ishibashi 68-69, 74, 231-32).

Chiyojo’s life was not easy—she experienced the early deaths 
of her husband, a child,1 her parents, her brother, and her 
1 There is an ongoing debate about whether Chiyo actually ever married and had 
a child from that marriage (Donegan and Ishibashi 31-32; Tsuneishi 354).



Frogpond. volume 42:1    107

brother’s wife, and she had to run the family’s scroll-making 
business alone for many years. At age fifty-two she finally 
renounced the world and took Buddhist vows in the Jōdo 
Shinshū [Pure Land] sect, adding the suffix ni [nun] to her 
name.2 Today, most know her as Chiyoni, rather than her 
names before she became a nun. Already a renowned haiku 
poet, she chose the way of haiku as her path to enlightenment, 
a practice allowed in her sect (Donegan and Ishibashi 35, 41-
43, 60; Tsuneishi 354-55). During the final years of her life, 
Chiyoni’s health failed, and she was cared for by her closest 
friend and disciple Suejo and her adopted son Haku. Chiyoni 
died in November 1775, age 72, but a few days before her death 
she composed her jisei, written down by an unknown scribe 
(Donegan and Ishibashi 38-40, 60, 190; Hoffman 152). Her 
final parting haiku is

月も見て我はこの世をかしく哉.
tsuki mo mite ware wa kono yo o kashiku kana
looking also at the moon I write to this world “yours truly”
	 tr. Richard Tice

The jisei is cast as a letter, correspondence to the world—
women used the personal pronoun ware [I] in their letters 
and ended them with the word kashiku, a word like “yours 
truly.” The ku starts with tsuki [moon], a Buddhist symbol for 
detachment and enlightenment, setting the season as fall, and 
thus anticipating the coming winter, or death. Mo [also] tells 
us that the moon viewing is in addition to all else that she is 
doing and has done (Donegan and Ishibashi 190). The poem 
communicates her farewell to a world she loves, resonating 
with a poignant irony, a longing for spiritual detachment but 
an unwillingness to forgo, even one last time, an experience of 
beauty. The moon both keeps her in the world but takes her 
out of it—a fitting way to say good-bye.

2 Her Buddhist name was Soen [Simple Garden]; she apparently used either Soen 
or Chiyoni to sign her poems.



108    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Many other well-known haiku poets, including the masters 
Buson, Issa, and Shiki, wrote jisei, sometimes in anticipation 
of their future deaths, but unfortunately English readers don’t 
have easy access to the poems. Sometimes readers can find 
them in articles and biographies of individual poets. Yoel 
Hoffman’s book on Japanese death poems has the broadest 
coverage and focus and may be the only book-length work 
in English covering numerous jisei. Readers with access to 
the ProQuest Combined database can access the specialized 
dissertation Japanese Tokkō Soldiers and Their Jisei by Mayumi 
Ito. For shorter works, readers can try to find Ogawa Kiyoko 
and Ogawa Tadashi’s “A Short Study of Jisei (Swan Songs),” 
which examines several jisei waka and Shiki’s jisei haiku (three 
of them) in depth. More easily accessible, though limited in 
scope, are Chris Kincaid’s article “Jisei: The Japanese Death 
Poem” and Gabi Greve’s blog “Dead Body (hotoke),” available 
online.

Works Cited
Bythe, R. H. A History of Haiku in Two Volumes. Tōkyō: 

Hokuseido Press, 1963.
Donegan, Patricia, and Yoshie Ishibashi. Chiyo-ni: Woman Haiku 

Master. Tōkyō: Charles E. Tuttle Publishing, 1998. 
Greve, Gabi. “Dead Body (hotoke).” With comments from other 

authors. Haiku Topics, Theory and Keywords. 16 June 2006. 
https://haikutopics.blogspot.com/2006/06/dead-body-
hotoke.html. Accessed 10 Jan. 2018.

Hoffman, Yoel. Japanese Death Poems Written by Zen Monks and 
Haiku Poets on the Verge of Death. Tōkyō: Charles E. Tuttle 
Publishing, 1986.

Ito Mayumi. Japanese Tokkō Soldiers and Their Jisei. Dissertation, 
July 2007. University of Alaska Anchorage.

Keene, Donald. World within Walls: Japanese Literature of the Pre-
Modern Era, 1600-1867. Tōkyō: Charles E. Tuttle Company, 
1976.



Frogpond. volume 42:1    109

Kincaid, Chris. “Jisei: The Japanese Death Poem.” Japan 
Powered. 1 Dec. 2015. https://www. japanpowered.com/
japan-culture/jisei-the-japanese-death-poem. Accessed 10 
Jan. 2018.

Ogawa Kiyoko and Ogawa Tadashi. “A Short Study of Jisei 
(Swan Songs): Death, Cosmos and Its Transmigration.” The 
Cosmos and Creative Imagination. Ed. Anna-Teresa Tyienieka 
and Patrica Trutty-Coohill. Analecta Husserliana (ANHU), 
vol. 119, pp. 321-33. Switzerland: Springer International 
Publishing, 2016. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-2192-5.

Tsuneishi Hideaki. “Chiyo-ni.” Haiku Jinmei Jiten [Dictionary 
of Famous Haiku Writers]. Tōkyō: Kinensha, 1998. 354-55.

Ueda Makoto. Bashō and His Interpreters: Selected Hokku with 
Commentary. Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1991.

Richard Tice
27049 118th Place SE

Kent, WA 98030
retice1950@hotmail.com





Book Reviews



112    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Unsealing Our Secrets: A Short Poem Anthology About Sexual 
Abuse. Alexis Rotella, Curator/Editor. (2018, Jade Mountain 
Press, Arnold, MD) 131 pages, 6˝x9 .̋

Reviewed by Deb Koen

No longer a secret. No longer the silence. Women and a few 
men share their deeply personal stories in this collection of 
poems in Japanese forms including haiku, senryu, tanka, 
haiga and cherita. 
The cover of the anthology includes #MeToo, connecting 
to the larger local and international movement drawing 
attention to the prevalence of sexual assault and harassment. 
Curator/Editor Alexis Rotella says that this was not an easy 
anthology to put together, to which I would add, nor is this 
an easy anthology to read. Not easy but certainly compelling. 
As Margaret Atwood, acclaimed Canadian author and activist, 
reminds us, “The best way of keeping a secret is to pretend 
there isn’t one.” The poets in this collection have found the 
courage to release, and the language to express, their secrets. 
They invite the reader into painful experiences with the 
potential for healing through poetry.
The concentrated nature of these poems in short form, 
combined with the recognition of many names familiar to 
the haiku community, adds to the impact of the reading.  
As Rotella says, “The narratives here speak for themselves 
whether told in a raw screaming voice or simply a squeak.”  
These poetic voices from around the world open their secrets 
and the door for others to explore, and possibly give voice to, 
their own secrets.

ji



Frogpond. volume 42:1    113

extra innings by Mike Stinson. Edited by Stanford M. Forrester 
(sekiro). (2018, café nietzsche press, Windsor, CT). 32 pages, 
5˝x6.5 .̋ Contact Mike Stinson by email tigerstinson@yahoo.
com or mail a check for $12 (within US) or $14 (outside US) to 
Mike Stinson/7817 No. 36th/Omaha, Nebraska 68112.

Reviewed by Deb Koen

Mike Stinson’s extra innings endearingly captures the language 
of baseball in his haiku of batting practice, baseball cards, the 
bench and beyond. 
Supremely qualified, Stinson draws on his experience as a 
player, a fan, a Little League coach, and a dad. From pastures 
to sandlots to ball parks and grandstands, baseball memories 
flood the senses. His haiku transport the reader to precious 
moments in the communal experience of the once, and still 
contending, favorite pastime. 
For me, the home run of the collection, representing quality 
haiku and baseball: 
	 cicada evening
	 we toss the baseball
	 back and forth

Whether an occasional spectator or a diehard fan, the next 
time you find yourself in an extra inning, or even the 7th 
inning stretch, follow Stinson’s lead and take a deep breath 
into the moment.

ji

The Worksongs of the Worms by James Roderick Burns (2018, 
Cyberwit Publications, Allahabad, India) 94 pages, 5.5˝ by 
8.5 ,̋ Perfectbound ISBN 978-93-88125-02-4, $15/£11 or order 
from cyberwit.net

Reviewed by Jay Friedenberg

James Roderick Burns received a Ph.D. in English at the State 
University of New York, then returned to the UK where he 



114    Frogpond. volume 42:1

graduated from Oxford’s MSt in Creative Writing Program. 
He is the author of a tanka collection and a book of sedoka 
sequences.
James has a knack for noticing the unusual and the poetic in 
the commonplace. In this haiku he sees something most others 
might miss:

	 Rat-quick, slippery
	 a loose newspaper
	 nips at passenger’ heels

Here the newspaper is a hidden actor, one operating in the 
lower-levels of our consciousness. The passengers are being 
nipped at the heels without realization. This suggests an unseen 
world of forces acting upon us, most beneath our awareness. It 
makes us wonder, what are the other unseen actors?
Another poem show James’ gift for observing the microscopic:

	 Worlds of dew
	 until the wiper-blade
	 flaps in

The patterning of dew on the windshield is a universe unto 
itself. One can visualize the groupings and distributions 
of individual dots as a microcosm of society. Again this is 
something most of us might not notice, especially since it is so 
easily destroyed by the wiper-blade.
Not all of his imagery is visual:

	 Crackle of radios
	 in the gallery hush-
	 security talk

In this poem the sound of the radio and the speech of the 
security officers is amplified by the hush. The crowd is 
anticipating an important gallery opening and their own 
awareness for these sounds is therefore heightened. A very 
vivid acoustic image is generated here.



Frogpond. volume 42:1    115

A number of James’ poems concern the interfaces between 
things, where two objects or surfaces touch or are otherwise 
linked together. Examples include tide between sand and 
water, rain stitching together sky and path, and a cormorant 
skimming between sea and shore. There is not much in the 
way of senryu here or on observations of human nature. So 
those looking for this will find not find it. But James’ excels 
at examining the connectivity and details of his surroundings. 
He is a skilled writer and haikai.

ji

Greetings From by Alison Woolpert (2018, Colorvue Press, 
Santa Cruz, CA) 68 pages, 5˝ by 7 ,̋ Perfectbound ISBN 978-
0-692-14666-80, $15.

Reviewed by Jay Friedenberg

Alison Woolpert is a long standing member of the Yuki 
Teikei Haiku Society. She is additionally a member of the 
Haiku Poets of Northern California and The Haiku Society 
of America. She was a judge for the 2016 Nicholas A. Virgilio 
Memorial Haiku Competition. Alison since an early age has 
been collecting postcards, a hobby known as deltiology. This 
book, in addition to some wonderful poetry, contains nine 
postcards from her collection with corresponding haiku. The 
book is worth purchasing for a look at the postcards alone. 
Some date from early in the 20th century and were chosen by 
the author for depicting unusual and interesting scenes.
There is a lot of seasonal haiku here. Alison frequently 
comments on the energy and imagery associated with the 
months and the passing of the year. The very first poem is a 
great example:

	 spring sky
	 one twirl before the girl
	 settles in line



116    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Here we have a young girl who can’t hold back from twirling 
her baton before getting back into parade formation. Spring 
is the most youthful of the seasons, a time when the world 
recovers from the death of the prior year and is born again. 
The explosive energy of youth mirrors this change. A great 
connection between the human and the wider forces around 
us.
Now on the other side we have a correspondingly sensitive 
haiku about winter:

	 winter sky
	 released doves circle once
	 then … gone

In winter we feel trapped and caged up, in some cases 
restricted from travel due to adverse weather. There is thus 
for many people a loss in our perceived freedom and a lethargy 
of action. This is echoed by the released doves, who hesitate 
at first but then sensing the wide open sky instantly fly away. 
There is great imagery here too. It is almost impossible not to 
imagine the dove’s actions framed against a grey sky.
The ferocious heat of an autumn fire is reflected in this poem 
that matches a postcard showing a fire on the Mrs. J. Rank 
Farm dated November 3rd,, 1916. It shows a house engulfed in 
flames and is colored an intense orange-pink. One can almost 
feel the heat emanating from the paper. The haiku is:

	 autumn diablos
	 up and over ridgelines
	 wind on fire

The flames and the angling smoke in the picture are extended 
here to a wildfire that one can imagine spreading and rapidly 
climbing the ridges, engulfing everything in its way. The use 
of “diablos” gives personification to the flames, they are alive 
and evil. Alison may have invented a new form of haiga here, 
linking haiku with postcards or other forms of pre-existing 
art.



Frogpond. volume 42:1    117

This is a wonderful chapbook. Alison has been exposed to 
haiku since she was a little girl and has been reading and 
writing it for a very long while. She has a genuine sensitivity 
into the seasonal and human changes taking place around 
her. Many of the poems work at an imagistic, cognitive and 
emotional level. High quality all around.

ji

The Color Blue by Alexis Rotella (2017, Red Moon Press, 
Winchester, VA) 71 pages, 6˝ by 9 ,̋ Perfectbound ISBN 978-1-
936848-98-0, $20 or order from redmoonpress.com

Reviewed by Jay Friedenberg

Alexis Rotella has made major contributions to the English 
language haiku community. She has served as past President 
of the Haiku Society of America and as Frogpond editor. Her 
work has been anthologized many times and she has founded 
a number of journals, including Brussels Sprout and Prune Juice. 
She has additionally authored dozens of books. This latest 
collection is a delightful mixture of haiku, senryu, tanka, 
haibun, and haiga.
The first thing one notices upon reading is that many of the 
poems involve the projection or description of psychological 
states. For example:

	 Rain in the weatherman’s voice

This is a nice observation whereby the meaning and the 
sound of the weatherman’s speech both convey the same 
information. There is the implicit understanding of a social 
contract between the speaker and the audience. We don’t like 
bad news but it has to be said.
A number of poems in this book are based on turns of phrase. 
Take for instance:

	 Butterfly winging it



118    Frogpond. volume 42:1

As well as:

	 So busy
	 my watch could use
	 another hand

This last one works on multiple levels. Additional hands divide 
and subdivide time and more time units are needed the busier 
one is. The labor saving “device” of a helping hand links the 
human with the machine.
There are quite a few poems here that utilize anthropo-
morphizing. Some readers may object to ascribing intent 
to non-sentient objects, but a few here are quite subtle and 
effective. Take for instance:

	 The Garden
	 losing interest
	 in itself

This effectively shows the decay of vegetation at the end of 
season. One can visualize the browning, and wilting of the 
plants without any explicit description, simply by the use of a 
psychological attribute.
The book consists of mostly senryu but is occasionally 
interspersed with natural topics. One of my favorites is:

	 Everywhere
	 at once
	 the wind

This concisely and personally conveys the omnipresent 
and enveloping quality of moving air and its ever-changing 
direction and movement.
To sum up, this work is eclectic, both in terms of poetic forms 
and subject matter. It contains a variety of different topics 
covering everything from dating to parents to dinner guests. 
There is a lot to digest here. With such a large number of 
poems it is better to read it in stages and contemplate rather 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    119

than take it all in at once. Alexis is a poet operating at the top 
of her game and every single one of these shines with quality 
and insight.

ji

emogi moon haiku and related text by John Stevenson (2018, Red 
Moon Press, Winchester VA) 72 pages, 5.25˝ x 7.5˝perfectbound. 
ISBN: 978-1-947271-31-9. $15.00

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

emogi moon showcases the breadth of Stevenson’s poetic vision. 
Haiku, senryu, haibun and tanka are featured in this book. In 
these different genres the poems range from the traditional: 

	 canned peaches
	 the darkest corner 
	 of the cellar

to the experimental:

	 the
	 of
	 winter

There are humorous poems that also hint at something deeper:

	 my cat
	  content to let me
	 do the talking

There are heartfelt poems that never become sentimental:

	 the soldiers drift in
	 a few at a time
	 Arlington



120    Frogpond. volume 42:1

There are poems you will make you laugh, some that will give 
you insight into this life and some that will probably confuse 
you, but if you want a collection of poems that is never dull 
and always thought provoking, then emogi moon is right for 
you.

ji

Stillness of Crows by Gabriel Rosenstock (2018, CreateSpace 
Independent Publishing Platform) 5.5˝ x 8.5˝ (13.97 x 21.59 
cm) Color on White paper 102 pages ISBN 978-1-72491926-7. 
$19.98

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

The first word that comes to mind after seeing this book is 
beautiful. The artwork is by Japanese master print maker 
Ohara Koson (1877-1945). In this book there are 46 prints each 
with one haiku by Gabriel Rosenstock in English and Irish on 
the facing page. The prints are magnificent, mostly of birds 
though fish. insects and mammals do appear and I did spot 
one small human under an umbrella in one print that featured 
a temple in the rain.
The haiku mesh well with the prints, adding a touch of spice 
to the artwork. In one print of ducks under the moon, done in 
mostly shades of brown, the haiku reads:

	 somewhere on earth
	 war is being waged—
	 sleeping ducks

In a charming print of a sparrow feeding its young under a vine 
of yellow flowers in varying stages of bloom, the accompanying 
haiku adds an extra dimension with the words “first taste”

	 first taste 
	 of dragon-fly—
	 young sparrow



Frogpond. volume 42:1    121

This a book that is meant to be savored as each print is a 
masterpiece and the haiku a welcome thought that give extra 
depth to the art. 

ji

smiling anyway selected haiku and senryu by stanford m. forrester/
sekiro (2018 Stark Mountain Press, Colrain, MA, 4.25˝ x 5 .̋ 
Perfect bound. ISBN 978-0-9864328-5-9. Price (includes 
postage) USA—$13.00 (USD); Canada & Mexico—$14.00 
(USD); Asia & Europe—$16.00 (USD) Send payments to 
Stanford M. Forrester PO Box 189; Windsor, CT; 06095 USA

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

smiling anway is one of those rare books in which every poem is 
worth lingering over. The haiku and senryu in this collection 
have been carefully selected. These are some of the best by one 
of the best contemporary haiku poets. From the first poem:  

	 not getting my joke
	 but smiling anyway—
	 the stone buddha

to the last:

	 tea ceremony—
	 it begins and ends
	 with an empty cup

you will find poems that make you smile, reflect and in the 
end make you feel better about yourself and the world.

ji



122    Frogpond. volume 42:1

A Piece of the Berlin Wall by Marcus Lawson (2018, Red Moon 
Press, Winchester VA) 64 pages. 4.25” x 6.5”  ISBN 978-1-
947271-29-6  $15.00

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

There is one haiku in Marcus Larson’s new book A Piece of the 
Berlin Wall that describes the general mood of this collection 
of poems:

	 is it me
	 or is it Sarajevo
	 spring melancholy

It’s that feeling at the end of a day, that has been filled with 
pleasant events and quiet beauty, and yet because it is ending 
it is tinged with a bit of sadness. It is that feeling that fills this 
book. Another haiku which exemplifies this feeling:

	 someone’s chin
	 on someone’s shoulder
	 summer stars

These haiku are about people. The author, in a note at the 
end of the book explains, “I use the haiku form to address 
relations between people simply because I understand people 
better than I understand animals, insects and plants.”
One more from this collection:

	 gentle wind
	 the teenager and the florist
	 settle for one rose

ji



Frogpond. volume 42:1    123

nameless haiku and senryu by d w skrivseth (2018, Red Moon 
Press Winchester VA) 64 pages, 4.25” x 6.5” perfectbound 978-
1-947271-28-9. $15.00

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

This book features over 60 poems, mostly one to a page, that 
give you a glimpse into hidden aspects of the natural world:

	 shards of light
	 pierce the dense woods
	 wild ginger

and into the life of the poet:

	 we’re different poets
	 i drink gin but not
	 from the bottle

A satisfying read with attention to detail as in this poem:

	 snowflake
	 on her eyelash
	 chance meeting

ji

Spilling Seeds by George Dorsey (2018 bottle rockets press, 
Windsor CT ) 12 pages 2 ¾˝ by 4 ,̋  stapled. $3.50 ppd U.S.A. 
$4.50 outside U.S.A.

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

Ten well-chosen haiku, one to page, that give a good example 
of Dorsey’s range as a poet. A favorite from the collection:
	 dead hamster
	 my son invents
	 a religion



124    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Changing Light by Gavin Austin (2018 Alba Publishing 
Uxbridge UK) 5 ⅞˝ by 8 ¼˝ 80 pages Perfectbound. 
ISBN 978-1-912773-10-7 www.albapublishing.com

Reviewed by Michael Ketchek

Gavin Austin, an Australian, is truly a poet of place.  His haiku 
are shaped by the vast country he lives in.  While he himself 
resides in Elizabeth Bay near Sydney his poetry lives in the 
immense natural world, sometimes focusing on its grandeur 
as in this haiku:

	 sandstone gorge
	 the cliff-face burnished
	 in sunshine

Other times his poetry zeroes in on the tiny:

	 sand
	 paw prints hold
	 the morning rain

The book is divided into five sections: Land, Sea, Sky, Fur & 
Feather, and Life & Death. These are haiku about the world the 
poet lives in, not about the poet himself. In the approximately 
seventy pages that contain poetry the word “I” is only used in 
one poem and people rarely enter into these haiku though, 
along with the moon, I give you one quick chance to play the 
voyeur:

	 skinny dippers
	 the moon peeping
	 through the cloud cover

A fine book that gives one a taste of Australia in well crafted 
haiku.

ji



Frogpond. volume 42:1    125

On the Planet by Deb Koen, (2018 Free Food Press, Michael 
Ketchek Editor,) 5” by 7” Perfectbound. ISBN: 978-0-578-
41529-1

Reviewed by Tom Clausen

To be human on this planet involves such a complex range of 
meanings, feelings and wonders. Deb Koen, in her new collection, 
On the Planet, offers poetic revelations and commentary that are 
consistently rewarding. It is a real pleasure to read these poems 
informed by a poet fully engaged in being here now. There are 
certainly familiar scenes and situations to be found here yet 
Deb brings new light and a unique view of this world. I found 
myself smiling and silently saying ‘yes’ in shared understanding 
and gratitude for her celebration and questioning of life. This 
is a collection that both awakens and confirms the gift of 
existence without denying the troubled lot we find ourselves 
in. The seventy-six haiku and senryu in On the Planet provide 
a breadth and depth that make this a collection well worth 
repeat readings. Easily recommended!

	 bog walk
	 the reflecting pool
	 in a pitcher plant

	 Earth Day
	 getting heavy
	 all these people

ji



126    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Briefly Reviewed by Randy Brooks 

Checkout Time is Soon: More Death Awareness Haiku by Robert 
Epstein (2018, Middle Island Press, West Union, WV) 258 
pages, 6˝ by 9 .̋ Four-color card covers, saddle stitched. ISBN 
978-1732502338. $15 from Amazon.com.

Robert Epstein has recently published several collections of 
haiku on death, including two books on mourning the loss of 
his mother and father. In this collection he writes haiku from 
the perspective of someone recognizing his own mortality. 
In the preface he writes, “To be wholly alive and awake is to 
move outside time. Death awareness haiku take one out of 
time; by its nature, the poetic perspective of haiku tilts one 
in the direction of the Eternal Now and elevates things so 
we may apprehend a higher truth.” While his haiku have a 
morbid theme, they are actually very playful—celebrating 
being wholly alive within an awareness of impermanence. For 
example, the opening haiku is packing … / but I only need one 
/ birthday suit (5). After planning his trip, he writes: free hotel 
coffee / an alternative / to embalming? (27). Several are senryu: got 
death covered / but who will pay / my taxes? (64). The last section is 
titled “Beyond” and includes: haiku afterlife— / please check your 
death poem / at the door (95).

ji

Haiku Days of Rembrance: In Honor of My Father by Robert 
Epstein (2018, Middle Island Press, West Union, WV) 180 
pages, 6˝ by 9 .̋ Four-color card covers, saddle stitched. ISBN 
978-1732502307. $17 from Amazon.com.

This is a collection of haiku written about the author’s father, 
Harry Epstein. Whereas his previous collection, Free to Dance 
Forever: Mourning Haiku for My Mother, focused on the recent 
loss of his mother, this collection covers a span of 16 years 
of mourning and related memories of his father. The book 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    127

is arranged chronologically based on when the poems were 
written, starting with his father’s death in 2002: Dad’s gone / I 
ask my brother for / his impersonation (10). In addition to various 
moments of grief, there are simple remembrances such as: sex 
ed class / the long ride home / with Dad (16). Some of the haiku 
recount family tales: sketchy details / Dad’s father let him spend / 
a night in jail (29). Grief sometimes connects you to childhood: 
five years gone / that ride on his handlebars / five again (51). And 
memory can lead to an act of imagination, as in this haiku 
near the end of the collection: gone fifteen years / I reinvent him / 
for Father’s Day (195).

ji

Wishbones: Haiku & Senyru by Ben Moeller-Gaa (2018, Folded 
Word Press, Meredith, NH) 144 pages, 5˝ by 7 .̋ Two-color 
card covers, saddle stitched. ISBN 978-1610191166. $12 from 
Amazon.com.

Wishbones by Ben Moeller-Gaa is a beautifully produced 
collection of evocative haiku. Folded Word Press is to be 
commended for engaging a calligrapher, JS Graustein, to 
present each haiku on a cream-colored page. Her calligraphy 
provides a human touch to the haiku, as if we are reading them 
from someone’s journal. The book starts with the title poem: 
wishbones / the way we split / in two (3). I like the way this haiku 
moves from the physical connection of splitting a wishbone 
to the more symbolic expression. It invokes this childish 
ritual with the deeper realizations about serious wishes and 
differences. The haiku in this book continually play with 
ordinary events and their mystical underlying significance, for 
instance: clip on tie / the unseen order / of things (5). Sometimes the 
tension between the immediate and the unseen is the passage 
of time: an old argument— / untangling / the christmas lights (23). 
Moeller-Gaa writes from a variety of circumstances and 
emotions. I appreciate the togetherness in this one: morning 
calm / the pacing of pages / between us (53). Consider this more 
ominous one: talk of war / sugar cubes dissolve / into darkness (57). 



128    Frogpond. volume 42:1

In this haiku he invites us to join him: koi pond / removing the 
weight / of my backpack (79). This is an outstanding collection, 
especially because the author engages in deep thinking, close 
wondering, and caring about feelings. Like most of our best 
writers, he takes the time to notice significance in his life and 
capture that significance in the literary art of haiku.

ji

Haiku/Senryu: A Biologist View by David H. Rembert Jr. (2018) 
88 pages, 6˝ by 9 .̋ Four-color card covers, saddle stitched. 
ISBN 978-1984122421. $12.95 from Amazon.com.

David Rembert Jr. is a retired biology professor who started 
writing haiku a few years ago. This is a collection of 424 haiku, 
two previously published in the Haiku Society of America 
members’ anthologies. He organizes the book into six groups: 
Winter, Spring, Summer, Autumn, Non-seasonal, and Modern. 
Most of the seasonal haiku are written as observations and/
or statements in 5-7-5 syllables such as: Carolina wren / Shares 
my early morning walk. / Nearby nest concealed. (26). Here is one 
from his non-seasonal section about Emily Dickinson: Lady 
from Amherst / Her life in a thousand verses / In a lonely room. (52). 
In the modern section, Rembert drops the capital letters and 
periods and syllable counts. Several are written in two lines. 
Here is an example: moonlight on a shiny car / high school prom 
(69).

ji

Wishbone Moon edited by Roberta Beary, Ellen Compton, and 
Kala Ramesh (2018, Jacar Press, Durham, NC) 112 pages, 5.5˝ 
by 7.5 .̋ Two-color card covers, perfectbound. ISBN 978-0-
936481-26-5. $17 from www.jacarpress.com

Wishbone Moon is an anthology of English-language haiku 
written by contemporary women in the international haiku 
community. Without fanfare or an introduction, the anthology 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    129

features haiku by women without any detectable over-arching 
theme or organizational strategy. On the back cover the editors 
explain their process for soliciting contributors: “As editors 
we consulted women journal editors and haiku leaders around 
the globe. We asked them for help in identifying women 
whose work they regarded highly.” Following nominations, the 
editors “asked the nominees to give us their very best work. 
We did not suggest a theme or topic.”
The editors made final selections and published them three to 
a page with all haiku published on left pages being left justified 
and haiku published on right pages being right justified. 
The result is a wide range of topics and a continual sense of 
surprise for the gift the next haiku might bring. I personally 
recognized many long-time favorites such as: first light … / the 
shape of you / around me by Maria Steyn (5) and warm rain before 
dawn / my milk flows into her / unseen (73) by Ruth Yarrow.
The voices and contexts vary from haiku to haiku. For example, 
L. Teresa Church’s haiku tobacco harvest / women in lamplight / 
tie the quilt (1) evokes a rural community whereas Susan Burch’s 
giving my hair / color again— / New Year’s confetti (4) puts us in 
the middle of Times Square. From Japan I enjoyed ice skater 
/ the lake surface etched / with love letters (15) by Kit Pancoast 
Nagamura, and from Ireland I found this touching one: her 
bony back / against my palm— / Mother’s Day (17). The intriguing 
title poem is by Beverly Acuff Momoi: my father left me / this 
dark thirst / wishbone moon (64).
The book closes with three haiku by each editor including this 
favorite by Ellen Compton: kaleidoscope / the little sound of a star 
/ shattering (103). Wishbone Moon is an excellent collection of 
haiku by many of our best women writers.

ji



130    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Haiku Forum 1.1, Edited by Toru Kiuchi, 2-1233 Nisshin, 
Saitama, Japan 331-0823. Subscription available by Paypal at 
the website: <https://tkiuchi.wixsite.com/haiku-forum>.

Haiku Forum is a new international haiku journal edited 
by Toru Kiuchi, a well-known scholar and writer of haiku. 
In the postscript to this first issue, Kiuchi explains that he is 
publishing this magazine to encourage writing and sharing of 
haiku “all over the world”. He encourages the use of “Google 
translation” to help writers translate their haiku into multiple 
languages. Kiuchi has translated most of the haiku in this first 
issue. Kiuchi has invited a variety of poets and clearly wants 
to share a diversity of approaches and topics for haiku. One of 
my favorites is by Kyoko Uchimura: O’Keeffe’s bones / extremely 
white— / summer has come (Tokyo, 24). Bruce Ross contributed: 
this year / deeper into the ground / autumn scarecrow (Maine, 19). 
This one by Sanae Izumi has a reference to Shakespeare: water 
buttercup— / like Ophelia at the bottom / of the water (Kanazawa, 
9). I encourage haiku lovers to subscribe and to submit to 
Haiku Forum.

ji

Horizon: The Haiku Anthology edited by Santosh Kumar (2018, 
Cyberwit, Allahabad, India) 180 pages, 4.5˝ by 7.5 .̋ Three-
color card covers, perfectbound. ISBN 978-93-88125-06-2. $15 
from www.cyberwite.net.

This international English-language haiku anthology is a 
collection of 53 haiku, one per poet. The cover is designed with 
the red and blue pattern associated with air mail, representing 
the idea that these haiku are coming to the reader from afar. 
Each page features one haiku in large print and two to three 
sentences about the poet. The poets range from well-known 
authors to relative newcomers. I’m not sure how the editor 
selected haiku for inclusion in this anthology, but it appears 
that several of the haiku may be what I call “signature haiku”. 



Frogpond. volume 42:1    131

In my global haiku course at Millikin University, I explain 
that a signature haiku is a favorite haiku you often share with 
others when they discover you write haiku. It is a haiku that 
you write and sign as a gift for someone as a representation 
of your creative work. In this anthology, you will find favorite 
haiku such as Christmas solitaire / a little glitter / on the bonsai by 
Darrell Lindsey (18) and Ban’ya Natsuishi’s A future waterfall / 
from a rainbow / of voices (13). A newcomer to me, Kate Asbury 
writes snow in the mountains / our passion for argument / cools 
for the season (24). Natalia L. Rudychev writes a quiet haiku: 
rested / my shadow lifts / from a flower bed (39). The editor’s haiku 
is written from a Christian perspective: Nailed to Calvary’s 
tree / the dripping blood: / I was in the crowd (47). This is a good 
anthology in which to meet writers one haiku at a time.

ji





Frogpond. volume 42:1    133

Index of Names 

Adeleke, Barnabas I.	 21
Ahern, Mimi	 51
Anderson, Barbara Mosbacher	 32
Andrews, Steve	 70
Antebi, Debbi	 43
Arcieri, DT	 49
Asbury, Kate	 131
Ashbaugh, Marilyn	 60
Ashwell, Joanna	 12, 32
Austin, Gavin	 124
Baker, Stephanie	 29
Balabanova, Ludmila	 86
Barlow, John	 8
Barnes, Peter	 17
Barry, Aaron	 38
Bartow, Stuart	 11
Basho	 93, 105
Bateman, Sam	 17
Batta, David	 16
Beal, Jane	 69
Beary, Roberta	 128
Becherer, Lori	 37
Bending, Sidney	 69
Bennett, Brad	 47
Benz, Jim	 98
Black, Robyn Hood	 13
Black, Elizabeth	 34



134    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Blaine, F. Matthew	 96
Boehm, Frank	 9
Botta, Nancy	 48
Brager, Mark E.	 59
Bridges, Alan S.	 64, 65
Brooks, Randy	 126
Burch, Susan	 129
Burke, Alanna C.	 28
Burns, James Roderick	 113
Byrnes, Sondra	 56
Campbell, Pris	 31
Caretti, Matthew	 36
Carter, R. P.	 60
Cates, Anna	 10, 77
Chain, Vernon	 45
Chambers, Paul	 22, 49
Chang, Yu	 23, 36, 96, 100
Chessing, James	 33
Chiyoni	 107
Church, L. Teresa	 129
Clark, Rick	 28
Clausen, Tom	 26, 34, 97, 125
Coats, Glenn G.	 19
Coburn, Robbie	 15
Colgan, Stephen	 33
Compton, Ellen	 22, 128
Constable, Susan	 26
Cook, Wanda	 25
Cook, Jeanne	 49
Coos, Andrada	 47



Frogpond. volume 42:1    135

Craig, Ronald K.	 34
Cramer, Nichael	 16
Curtis, Dan	 61
Cushman, Jerome	 16
Dailey, Mark	 12, 25, 46
Davidson, Anne LB	 98
Deuel, Shelly	 23
DiGioia, Debbie	 42
Digregorio, Charlotte	 36
DiNobile, Karen	 20
Doleman, J Hahn	 58, 88
Dorsty, George	 15, 123
Drescher, Tom	 35
Drouilhet, Rebecca	 37
Duguay, Martin	 12
Dunphy, John J.	 45, 51
Edge, Lynn	 22
England, Bruce	 26
Epstein, Robert	 45, 126
Evans, Gary	 44
Fay, Ignatius	 23, 81
Feingold, Bruce H.	 51
Fenmead, Ann	 54
Ferrara, Jeffrey	 50
Farrelly, Colleen M.	 87
Fessler, Michael	 24
Findlay, Madeleine	 95
Forrester/sekiro, Stanford M.	 24, 121
Fractled	 18
Friedenberg, Jay	 113



136    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Fulkerson, Joseph	 11
Galasso, William Scott	 78
Galko, Michael	 32
Garber,, Elizabeth W.	 98
Gargiulo, Marita	 52
Gates, Larry	 34
George, Barry	 27
Gilli, Ferris	 99
goswell, joan iversen	 48
Gottlieb, Bill	 53
Grahn, Richard	 9
Grankin, Nikolay	 45
Grimnes, Kay	 99
Grotke, Rob	 24
Gutierrez, Nicky	 31
Hall, Carolyn	 29
Hare, Jon	 11
Hartnett, Betty	 38
Harvey, Michele L.	 18, 30
Hawkhead, John	 39
Haynes, Tia	 43
He, David	 41
Higgins, Frank	 25, 72
Hoagland, Jeff	 30, 100
Hodge, Steve	 12
Holzer, Ruth	 58
Hooven, Frank	 37
Hotham, Gary	 97, 101
Howard, Elizabeth	 28
Howerton, Phillip	 71



Frogpond. volume 42:1    137

Hryciuk, Marshall	 38
Huddleston, Edward Cody	 19, 42
Hurtubise, Mark	 44
Izumi, Sanae	 130
Jackofsky, Gil	 62
Jaiye, Duro	 8
Jones, Roger	 76
Johnson, P M F	 44
Jongman, Hans	 18
Kacian/Makiko, Jim	 103
Kadric, Elmedin	 44
Karkow, Kirsty	 100
Katahdin	 101, 103 
kaur, arvinder	 10
Kendall, Mary	 57
Kentikelenis, Panagiotis	 30
Ketchek, Michael	 119
Khan, Mohammad Azim	 14
Kittner, Craig	 10
Kiuchi, Toru	 130
kjmunro	 33
Koen, Deb	 47, 112, 125
Kolodji, Deborah P	 53
Kozubek, Michael	 82 
Kulwatno, Paul	 42
Kumar, Santosh	 130
Lampropoulou, Konstantina	 54
Laughing waters	 15
Laurila, Jim	 36
Lawson, Marcus	 122



138    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Lehmann, Kat	 86
Lilly, Rebecca	 32
Lindsey, Darrell	 131
Lisica, Mile	 59
Liu, Lydia T.	 25
Longenecker, Gregory	 26
Lott, Kendall	 20
Lucky, Bob	 8
Lynch, Doris	 12
m., paul	 50, 98, 101, 102
MacCulloch, Jone Rush	 31
Machmiller, Patricia J.	 19
MacNeil, Paul	 99, 100
Magenta, Martha	 27
Maine	 102
major-tingey, susan	 17
Maretić, Tomislav	 47
Markworth, Matthew	 48
Mason, Scott	 17, 53
Mayfield, Carl	 50
McCullough, Dan	 102
McGregor, Marietta	 20
McKee, David	 22
McKeon, Joe	 15
McManus, John	 28
Megaw, Neil	 102
Minor, Lori A	 13
Moeller-Gaa, Ben	 30, 127
Moffett, Matthew	 14
Momoi, Beverly Acuff	 129



Frogpond. volume 42:1    139

Montreuil, Mike	 24
Moore, Lenard D.	 27
Morrissey, Laurie D.	 59
Mumford, Leanne	 21
Murphy, Tim	 52
Nadkarni, Gautam	 83
Nagamura, Kit Pancoast	 129
Nagori	 40
Nakjavani, Jeanne	 46
Napier, Jan	 35
Natsuishi, Ban’ya	 131
Neubauer, Patricia	 99
Newton, Peter	 40
Nguyen, Ethan	 51
Nicely, Elliot	 25
Nika	 43
Niedzielska, Suzanne	 55
Nyitrai, Réka	 39
O’Connor, John S	 36
O’Connor, Kieran	 56
O’Leary, Karen	 56
O’Sullivan, Maeve	 48
Oates, David	 13
Oblak, Polona	 9
Oliveira, Robert A.	 33
Ortiz, Victor	 44
Osterhaus, Mark Alan	 19
Painting, Tom	 45, 95
Partridge, Brent	 62
Pearce, Jacquie	 38, 53, 64



140    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Perera, Malintha	 50
Piko, Gregory	 21
Pleasants, Ben	 96
Polette, Keith	 16
Praniti	 22
Priestnall, Jack	 57, 77
Procsal, Gloria H.	 102
Pupovac, Slobodan	 37
Quinnett, John	 18
Raisfeld, Carol	 46, 60
Ramesh, Kala	 128
Ranaldi-Adams, Valentina	 43
Rands, Kai	 41
Rapp, Nancy	 49
Rawson, Ann	 35
Redmond, Bob	 29
Rembert Jr., David H.	 128
Rhutasel-Jones, Sharon	 85
Rickert, Bryan	 21
Rielly, Edward J.	 42
Robello, Joseph	 58
Robinson, Frank K.	 99
Rosenstock, Gabriel	 120
Rosenthal, David	 14
Ross, Bruce	 97, 130
Rotella, Alexis	 83, 112, 117,
Roy, Raymond C	 29
Rudychev, Natalia L	 76, 131
Runkle, Patricia McKernon	 61
Rutley, Margaret	 69



Frogpond. volume 42:1    141

Rutter, Mark	 102
Sabol, Barbara	 39
Sacramona, Tom	 37
Sahib, Rizwan	 27
Saint James, Liv	 29
Santos, Bona M.	 20
Sapkota, Janak	 15
Schlett, James	 31
Schopfer, Olivier	 54
Schwader, Ann K.	 13
Schwartz, Greg	 58
Schwerin,, Dan	 66
Seretny, Robert J.	 95
Shepherd, Katrina	 13
Shiki	 94
Shires, Nancy	 52
Singh, Sushma A.	 9
Sjekloća, Tomislav	 55
Skane, George	 40
Skanne, Caroline	 31
skrivseth, d w	 123
Stepenoff, Bonnie	 82
Stevenson, John	 11, 80, 100, 119
Steyn, Maria	 129
Stinson, Mike	 38, 113
Strange, Debbie	 35
Sullivan, John	 24
Sullivan, Jim	 30
Sutcliffe, Rachel	 11, 34
Suzuki, Ryoko	 20



142    Frogpond. volume 42:1

Swist, Wally	 23
Tabb, Steve	 8
Tann, Hilary	 99, 102
Tarquinio, Rick	 9
Tate, Barbara	 16
Taylor, Barbara A.	 21
Teaford, Mark	 55
Terry, Angela	 23, 73
Theriana, Elisa	 28
Thiermann, Jennifer	 10
Thutupalli, Shashi	 33
Tice, Richard	 104
Tiefenthal, Deanna	 14
Timpf, Lisa	 55
Trammell, J. P.	 97
Trumbull, Charles	 91
Uchimura, Kyoko	 130
Umeda, Norie	 8
van den Heuvel, Cor	 100, 101, 103
Vorderer, Tom	 32
Warther, Julie	 66, 73
Watsky, Paul	 101
Watts, Lew	 87
Whitehead, Lucy	 41
Whitman, Neal	 80
Whitmire, Bob	 85
Wiggerman, Scott	 14
Wilson, Kath Abela	 35
Wilson, Mike	 61
Wit, Ernest	 18



Frogpond. volume 42:1    143

Witmer, Robert	 19
Wolff, Linda J.	 58
Woolpert, Alison	 115
Wright, Jann	 60
Yarrow, Ruth	 39, 129
Yatsuka, Ishihara	 94
Young, Cooper	 10
Young, Karina M.	 39
Zheng, John	 26, 27
Zimmerman, J.	 52




